
 

 

Instructions de fonctionnement et manuel de pièces  
Scie à ruban pour métaux           2020.11 
Modèle SX-835DGSVI 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

France  
TOOL FRANCE SARL  
9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France 

                www.promac.fr 

 



2 

 

CE-Conformity Declaration 
CE-Konformitätserklärung 

Déclaration de Conformité CE 
 

Product / Produkt / Produit: 

Metal Band Saw / Metallbandsäge / Scie à ruban 

 

SX-835DGSVI 

 

Brand / Marke / Marque: 

PROMAC 

Manufacturer / Hersteller / Fabricant: 

TOOL FRANCE SARL 

 9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France 

 

We hereby declare that this product complies with the regulations 

Wir erklären hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der folgenden Richtlinie entspricht 

Par la présente, nous déclarons que ce produit correspond aux directives suivantes 

 

2006/42/EC 

Machinery Directive / Maschinenrichtlinie / Directive Machines 

 

2014/30/EU 

electromagnetic compatibility 

elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 

compatibilité électromagnétique 

designed in consideration of the standards 

und entsprechend folgender zusätzlicher Normen entwickelt wurde 

et été développé dans le respect des normes complémentaires suivantes 

 

EN ISO 12100:2010 

EN ISO 13849-1:2015 

EN ISO 16093:2017 

EN 60204-1:2018 

EN 61000-6-2:2005 

EN 61000-6-4:2007+A1:2011 

 

Responsible for the Documentation / Dokumentations-Verantwortung / Résponsabilité de Documentation : 

 Head Product-Mgmt. / Leiter Produkt-Mgmt. / Resp. Gestion des Produits 

TOOL FRANCE SARL 

 

  

2020-10-07 Christophe SAINT SULPICE, General Manager 

TOOL FRANCE SARL 

9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES , France 

 
  



3 

EN   ENGLISH (Original language) 

About this Manual 

This manual is provided by PROMAC, covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a PROMAC Model SX-835DGSVI 
Metal Band Saw. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance 
instructions and parts breakdown. The machine has been designed and constructed to provide consistent, long-term operation if 
used in accordance with the instructions as set forth in this document.  

Retain this manual for future reference. If the machine transfers ownership, the manual should accompany it. 

 

Table of Contents 
Section Page 

1.0  Important Safety Instructions .............................................................................................................................. 5~7 

 1.1 Designated use and limitations to use ............................................................................................................ 7 

 1.2 Remaining hazards .......................................................................................................................................... 7 

2.0  Specifications ........................................................................................................................................................... 8 

3.0 Machine Description  ............................................................................................................................................... 9 

4.0  Transport Installation Assembly Dismantling .................................................................................................. 11~12 

 4.1  Machine Transport ........................................................................................................................................ 11 

 4.2  Installation Requirements ............................................................................................................................. 11 

 4.3 Unpacking and Clean-up ............................................................................................................................... 11 

 4.4 Shipping contents .......................................................................................................................................... 11 

 4.5  Anchoring the Machine ................................................................................................................................. 11 

 4.6  Assembly of Loose Parts ................................................................................................................................ 11 

 4.7  Deactivation of Machine ............................................................................................................................... 12 

 4.8 Dismantling (out of service) .......................................................................................................................... 12 

5.0  Electrical Connections ............................................................................................................................................ 12 

 5.1  Grounding instructions ................................................................................................................................. 12 

 5.2  Extension cords ............................................................................................................................................ 12 

6.0  Machine Functional Parts ...................................................................................................................................... 13 

 6.1  The Saw Bow ................................................................................................................................................ 13 

 6.2  The Machine Base ........................................................................................................................................ 13 

 6.3  The Material Stop ......................................................................................................................................... 13 

 6.4  The Mobile Blade Guide ............................................................................................................................... 13 

7.0 Machining Operation ....................................................................................................................................... 13~15 

 7.1 Machine Controls .......................................................................................................................................... 13 

 7.2  Recommendations for use ........................................................................................................................... 14 

 7.3  Blade Speed Selection .................................................................................................................................. 14 

 7.4  Vise Operation .............................................................................................................................................. 14 

 7.5  Cutting Cycle Operation ............................................................................................................................... 15 

8.0  Adjusting Your Machine ................................................................................................................................... 17~19 

 8.1 Mitre Cutting Adjustment ............................................................................................................................. 17 

 8.2 Saw Bow Clamping Adjustment .................................................................................................................... 17 

 8.3 Blade Tension Adjustment ............................................................................................................................ 17 

 8.4 Blade Tracking Adjustment ........................................................................................................................... 18 

 8.5 Blade Tracking Check ..................................................................................................................................... 18 

 8.6 Blade Guide Adjustment ............................................................................................................................... 18 

 8.7 Changing the Blade........................................................................................................................................ 19 
  



4 

Section Page 

9.0   Maintenance .................................................................................................................................................... 19~20 

 9.1  Daily Maintenance ........................................................................................................................................ 19 

 9.2  Weekly Maintenance .................................................................................................................................... 19 

 9.3  Monthly Maintenance ................................................................................................................................... 20 

 9.4  Six-monthly Maintenance ............................................................................................................................. 20 

 9.5  Lubricating Coolant ....................................................................................................................................... 20 

 9.6  Cleaning the Coolant Tank ............................................................................................................................ 20 

10.0  Material Classification and Choice of Saw Blade ............................................................................................. 21~23 

 10.1  Definition of Stock Material ......................................................................................................................... 21 

 10.2 Selecting Saw Blade Material ........................................................................................................................ 21 

 10.3 Selecting Blade Pitch ..................................................................................................................................... 21 

 10.4 Various Blade Types ...................................................................................................................................... 21 

 10.5 Selecting Cutting Speed and Advance Speed ................................................................................................ 22 

 10.6 Blade Break-in Procedure .............................................................................................................................. 23 

11.0  Material Characteristics ......................................................................................................................................... 24 

12.0  Troubleshooting ............................................................................................................................................... 25~29 

 12.1 Blade and Cut Diagnosis ................................................................................................................................ 25 

 12.2 Machine Diagnosis ........................................................................................................................................ 29 

13.0 Replacement Parts ........................................................................................................................................... 30~43 

14.0 Wiring Diagram ................................................................................................................................................ 44~46 

 
 



5 

1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS MACHINE. 

 ς To reduce risk of injury: 

1. wŜŀŘ ŀƴŘ ǳƴŘŜǊǎǘŀƴŘ ŜƴǘƛǊŜ ƻǿƴŜǊΩǎ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ ōŜŦƻǊŜ 
attempting assembly or operation of this machine. 

2. Read and understand the warnings posted on the 
machine and in this manual. 

3. Replace warning labels if they become obscured or 
removed. 

4. This machine is designed and intended for use by 
properly trained and experienced personnel only. If 
you are not familiar with the proper and safe 
operation of a metal band saw, do not use until proper 
training and knowledge have been obtained. 

5. Do not use this machine for other than its intended 
use. If used for other purposes, PROMAC disclaims any 
real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from 
any injury that may result from that use. 

6. Always wear approved safety glasses or face shield 
while using this machine. (Everyday eyeglasses only 
have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety 
glasses.) 

7. Before operating this machine, remove tie, rings, 
watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past the 
elbows. Remove loose clothing and confine long hair. 
Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips are 
recommended. Do not wear gloves. 

8. Wear hearing protection (plugs or muffs) during 
extended periods of operation. 

9. Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, 
grinding, drilling and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth 
defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples of 
these chemicals are: 

¶ Lead from lead based paint. 

¶ Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other 
masonry products. 

¶ Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated 
lumber. 

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often 
you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and 
work with approved safety equipment, such as face or 
dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out 
microscopic particles. 

10. Do not operate this machine while tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication. 

11. Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before 
connecting the machine to the power supply. Turn off 
all controls before unplugging. 

12. Make certain the machine is properly grounded. 
Connect to a properly grounded outlet only. See 
Grounding instructions. 

13. Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with 
the machine unplugged from the power source. 

14. Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of 
checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are 
removed from the machine before turning it on.  

15. Keep safety guards in place at all times when the 
machine is in use. If removed for maintenance 
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards 
immediately after maintenance is complete. 

16. Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a 
guard or other part that is damaged should be carefully 
checked to determine that it will operate properly and 
perform its intended function. Check for alignment of 
moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, 
mounting and any other conditions that may affect its 
operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should be 
properly repaired or replaced. 

17. Provide for adequate space surrounding work area 
and non-glare, overhead lighting. 

18. Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of 
scrap material, oil and grease. 

19. Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep 
children away. 

20. Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, 
master switches or by removing starter keys. 

21. Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, 
ŎŀǊǊȅƛƴƎ ƻƴ ŀ ŎƻƴǾŜǊǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ άƘƻǊǎŜ-Ǉƭŀȅέ ŀǊŜ 
careless acts that can result in serious injury. 

22. Keep an ergonomic body position. Maintain a 
balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or 
lean against the blade or other moving parts. Do not 
overreach or use excessive force to perform any 
machine operation. 

23. Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do 
not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which it was 
not designed. The right tool will do the job better and 
safer. 

24. The machine is intended for indoor use. To reduce the 
risk of electric shock, do not use outdoors or on wet 
surfaces. 

25. Do not handle plug or machine with wet hands. 

26. Use recommended accessories; improper accessories 
may be hazardous. 

27. Maintain tools with care. Follow instructions for 
lubricating and changing accessories. 

28. Turn off machine and disconnect from power before 
cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove 
chips or debris; do not use bare hands. 

29. Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could 
occur if the machine tips over. 

30. Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn 
the power off and do not leave the machine until it 
comes to a complete stop. 



6 

31. Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces 
from the area before starting the machine. 

32. Pull the mains plug if the machine is not in use. 

33. Secure the machine to the floor to avoid tipping 
 

 

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual: 

  WARNING:  This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious, or possibly even fatal, injury. 

  CAUTION: This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible machine 
damage. 

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 

 WARNING: 
These symbols blow advise that you follow the correct safety procedures when using this machine. 

      

Read and understand entire 
user manual before machine 
use 

 

Wear eye protection Wear ear protection Attention: high voltage 

 

      

Always wear approved 
working outfit 

 

Unplug before making 
adjustments or 
maintenance 

Do not wear gloves while 
operating this machine 

Attention: danger of 
crushing hands 

 

 

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication 

 

  



7 

1.1  Designated use and limitations to use 

The machine is for industrial use and has been designed for sawing machinable metal and plastic materials only. 

The workpiece must allow to safely be loaded, supported and clamped. 

The machine is intended for indoor use. The protection rating of the electrical installation is IP 54.  

If used for other purposes, PROMAC disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may 
result from that use. 

 

 WARNING: 

¢ƘŜ ƳŀŎƘƛƴŜ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ǎǳƛǘŀōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŎǳǘǘƛƴƎ ƳŀƎƴŜǎƛǳƳΧƘƛƎƘ ŘŀƴƎŜǊ ǘƻ ŦƛǊŜ Η 

The machine may not be used in explosive environments. 

 

 

1.2  Remaining hazards 

When using the machine according to regulations some remaining hazards may still exist. 

The moving saw blade in the work area can cause injury. 

Broken saw blades can cause injuries. 

Thrown cutting chips and noise can be health hazards. 

Be sure to wear personal protection gear such as safety goggles and ear protection. 

The use of incorrect mains supply or a damaged power cord can lead to injuries caused by electricity. 

When opening the electrical cabinet, the grid-feeding voltage persists. Therefore pay attention every time you enter it. 

 

 

  



8 

2.0  Specifications  

Model number ........................................................................................................................ ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦSX-835DGSVI 
Stock numberΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦ ....................................................................................... SX-835DGSVI 
 
Motor and electricals: 
 aƻǘƻǊ ǘȅǇŜΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦ .......................................................................................................... Induction motor 
 Motor output power .................................................................................................................................................................. 2.2 kW 
 Power supply ............................................................................................................................................................. 3~400V, PE, 50Hz 
 Protection class .................................................................................................................................................................................... I 
 Listed load amps .............................................................................................................................................................................. 5 A 
 Starting amps ................................................................................................................................................................................. 12 A 
 Power transfer ........................................................................................................................................................................ Gear box 
 
Cutting Capacities: 
 Round at 0° .............................................................................................................................................................................. 350 mm 
 Round at 45° ............................................................................................................................................................................ 300 mm 
 Round at 45° (Left) ................................................................................................................................................................... 260 mm 
 Round at 60° ............................................................................................................................................................................ 180 mm 

 Square at 0°  ..................................................................................................................................................................... 330x330 mm 
 Square at 45°  ................................................................................................................................................................... 240x240 mm 
 Square at 45° (Left) .......................................................................................................................................................... 200x200 mm 
 Square at 60° .................................................................................................................................................................... 125x125 mm 

 Rectangular at 0° .............................................................................................................................................................. 500x180 mm 
 Rectangular at 45° ............................................................................................................................................................ 330x200 mm 
 Rectangular at 45° (Left) .................................................................................................................................................. 260x160 mm 
 Rectangular at 60° ............................................................................................................................................................ 200x100 mm 

 Table height ............................................................................................................................................................................. 900 mm 
 
Saw blade: 
 Blade size ............................................................................................................................................................... 31 x 1.1 x 3880 mm 
 Blade supplied ex works ........................................................................................................................ 31 x 1.1 x 3880 mm, HSS, 3/4T 
 Blade speed ....................................................................................................................................................... variable, 20~85 m/min 
 
Materials: 
 Table ....................................................................................................................................................................................... Cast iron 
 Vise ................................................................................................................................................................................................ Steel 
 Saw bow ........................................................................................................................................................................................ Steel 
 Machine stand .............................................................................................................................................................................. Steel 
 
Sound emissions: 
 Sound emission in idle 1 ................................................................................................................................................... 71.1 dB (LpA) 
 Sound emission during cutting 1 ...................................................................................................................................... 75.2 dB (LpA) 

1  Sound emission measured  according to EN ISO 11202, in 1m distance, 1.6m above ground. The specified values are 
emission levels and are not necessarily to be seen as safe operating levels. As workplace conditions vary, this information is 
intended to allow the user to make a better estimation of the hazards and risks involved only. 

 
Dimensions and Weights: 
 Overall dimensions, assembled (L x W x H) ....................................................................................................... 2120 x 850 x 1670 mm 
 Shipping dimensions (L x W x H) ....................................................................................................................... 2180 x 910 x 1780 mm 
 Net weight  .................................................................................................................................................................................. 677 kg 
 Shipping weight (approximate) ................................................................................................................................................... 757 kg 
 
L = length; W = width; H= height; D= depth 
 

The specifications in this manual were current at time of publication, but because of our policy of continuous 
improvement, PROMAC reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice, without 
incurring obligations. 

  



9 

3.0  Machine Description 

 
 

 
Figure 1-1: Machine description 

 

 1   ........................................................................ Blade tension indicator 

 2   .................................................................... Blade tension hand wheel 

 3   ............................................................................................... Saw bow 

 4 ........................................................................................... Blade guides 

 5   ................................................................................................Vise bed 

 6   ................................................................................... Vise hand wheel 

 7   .......................................................................................... Control box 

 8   ............................................................................ Vise move lock lever 

 9   ..................................................................................... Material feeler 

 10   .......................................................................................... Main motor 

 11   ............................................................................................... Gear box 

 12   ................................................................................... Swivel assembly 

 13  ....................................................................................... Coolant pump 

 14   ......................................................................................... Coolant tank 

 15   ............................................................................Saw bow lock handle 

 16   ........................................................ Stand with hydraulic pump inside 

  

  



10 

 

 

 

Figure 1-2: Machine Controls Description 

 

 A. ............................................................................... Main Power Switch. 

 B. ............................................................................ Coolant Pump Switch. 

 C. ........................................................................................... Power lamp. 

 D. ........................................................ Manual / Automatic Mode Switch. 

 E. ................................................................. Hydraulic Pump Start Switch. 

 F. ................................................................................. Cycle Start Button. 

 G. ........................................................................................... Stop Switch. 

 H. ............................................................................ Blade Speed Readout. 

 I. ........................................................................ Emergency Stop Button. 

 J. ..................................................................... Vise Clamping Fault Lamp. 

 K. ......................................................................... Bow Up / Down Switch. 

 L. ........................................................................ Vise Open/Close Switch. 

 M. ............................................................................ Blade Jogging Button. 

 N. ....................................................................... Blade Speed Select Knob. 

 O. ........................................................................ Saw Arm Descend Valve. 

 

 

 

  



11 

4.0 Transport Installation 

Assembly Dismantling  

 WARNING: 

Read and understand the entire contents of this manual 
before attempting assembly or operation. Failure to 
comply may cause serious injury. 

 

4.1  Machine Transport 

The machine needs to be moved in its own packing. Use a 
forklift truck to place it. 

 

4.2  Installation Requirements 

-  Main voltage and frequency must comply with the 
ƳŀŎƘƛƴŜΩǎ ƳƻǘƻǊ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜƳŜƴǘǎΦ 

-  Ambient temperature should fall within ς10°C to +50°C. 

-  Relative humidity may not be over 90%. 

 

4.3  Unpacking and clean-up 

Remove all contents from shipping crate and compare 
parts to the contents list in this manual. If shipping damage 
or any part shortages are identified, contact your 
distributor. Do not discard crate or packing material until 
the machine is assembled and running satisfactorily. 

Clean all rust protected surfaces with kerosene or a light 
solvent. Do not use lacquer thinner, paint thinner or 
gasoline, as these can damage plastic components and 
painted surfaces. 

 

4.4  Shipping contents 

1  Metal band saw 
1 Bar-stop rod 
1 Roll-supporting arm 
1 hǿƴŜǊΩǎ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ 
 
 

4.5  Anchoring the machine 

The machine is designed to operate in closed rooms. 

Position the machine on a firm cement floor maintaining, 
at the rear, a minimum distance of 800 mm from the wall. 

Lift machine off the pallet to the desired location.  

Use lifting straps and place them as shown in Fig. 2-1. 

 

Figure 2-1: Machine lifting 

 WARNING: 

The machine weight is 677 kg 

Assure the sufficient load capacity and proper condition 
of your lifting devises. Never step underneath suspended 
loads. 

Anchor machine to the ground, using screws and 
expansion plugs or tie rods sunk in cement, ensuring that 
it is sitting level. 

 

Figure 2-2:  Anchor bolts 

 

4.6  Assembly of Loose Parts 

Install the components supplied: 

1) Mount the bar-stop rod 

2) Mount the roll-supporting arm and align as per the 
vise bed. 

 

  



12 

4.7 Deactivation of the Machine 

- If the sawing machine is to be out of use for a long period, 
it is advisable to proceed as follows: 

1) Detach the plug from the electric supply panel 

2) Loosen blade tension 

3) Release the saw arm counter-balance spring 

4) Empty the coolant tank 

5) Carefully clean and grease the machine 

6) If necessary, cover the machine. 

 

4.8  Dismantling (out of service) 

General rules: 

If the machine is to be permanently demolished and/or 
scrapped, divide the material to be disposed of according 
to type and composition, as follows: 

1) Non-composite cast iron or ferrous materials are 
recyclable raw materials, so they may be taken to an 
iron foundry for re-melting after having removed the 
contents (classified in point 3). 

2) Electrical components, including the cable and 
electronic material (magnetic cards, etc.), fall within 
the category of material classified as being 
assimilated to urban waste according to the laws of 
your local, state, or federal government, so they may 
be set aside for collection by the public waste disposal 
service; 

3) Old mineral and synthetic and/or mixed oils, 
emulsified oils and greases are considered hazardous 
to the environment, so they must be collected, 
transported and disposed of at a special waste 
disposal service. 

 

 CAUTION: 

The legislation concerning waste disposal and recycling is in 
a constant state of evolution, therefore is subject to 
changes.  The user must keep informed of the regulations 
at the time of disposal as these may differ from those 
described above. 

 

 

5.0  Electrical Connections 

 WARNING: 

All electrical connections must be done by a qualified 
electrician in compliance with all local codes and 
ordinances. Failure to comply may result in serious 
injury. 

The SX-835DGSVI Metal Band Saw is rated at 3~400V, PE, 
50Hz power supply, the machine comes with a plug 
designed for use on a circuit with a grounded outlet. 

Mains connection and any extension cords and plugs used 
must comply with the information on the machine license 
plate.  

The mains connection must have a 16A surge-proof fuse. 

Only use extension cords marked H07RN-F, with wires 
1,5mm2 or more. 

The total length of cord may not exceed 18 Meter 

Power cords and plugs must be free from defects. 

Connections and repairs to the electrical equipment may 
only be carried out by qualified electricians. 

The machine is equipped with 1.8m power cord and plug. 

Before connecting to power source, be sure the main 
switch is in OFF position.  

 

5.1  Grounding instructions 

This tool must be grounded. In the event of a malfunction 
or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least 
resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric 
shock. This tool is equipped with an electric cord having an 
equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The 
plug must be inserted into an appropriate outlet that is 
properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local 
codes and ordinances.  

 

 WARNING: 

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding 
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. Check 
with a qualified electrician or service person if you are in 
doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. Do 
not modify the plug provided with the tool. 

The green/yellow conductor is the equipment-grounding 
conductor. If repair or replacement of the electric cord or 
plug is necessary, do not connect the equipment-grounding 
conductor to a live terminal. 

Use only 3-wire extension cords with grounding plugs. 

Repair or replace damaged or worn cord immediately. 

 

5.2  Extension cords 

The use of extension cords is discouraged; try to position 
machines near the power source. If an extension cord is 
necessary, make sure it is in good condition.  

An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage 
resulting in loss of power and overheating.  

Only use extension cords marked H07RN-F, with wires 
1,5mm2 or more. 

The total length of cord may not exceed 18 Meter 

Extension cords and plugs must be free from defects. 

 

 



13 

6.0  Machine Functional Parts 

6.1 The Saw Bow 

The saw bow is a collection of machine parts consisting of 
a saw arm, drive members (motor,  gearbox, blade wheel), 
blade tension system, blade guides, and blade guards.  
The SX-835DGSVI model also includes a hydraulic cylinder 
and adjustable counter-balance spring. 

 

 

Figure 6-1: Saw Bow 

 

6.2  The Machine Base 

The machine base houses the hydraulic unit and it supports 
the coolant tank. 

 

Figure 6-2: Machine Base 

 

6.3  Material Stop 

The material stop (Fig. 6-4) is used for series production. 

 

Figure 6-4: Material Stop 

 

6.4  The Mobile Blade Guide 

The mobile blade guide must be set as close as possible to 
the stock material, without interfering the cut. 

 

 

Figure 6-5: Mobile Blade Guide 

- Disconnect the machine from the power source. 

- Loosen the lock knob (N, Fig 6-4)  

- Grab by the handle (M) to adjust. 

- Tighten lock knob. 

- Reconnect the machine to power source.  

 

7.0  Machining Operation 

7.1  Machine Controls 

 

Figure 7-1: Machine Controls 

 

A. Main Power Switch. 

B. Water Pump Switch. 

C. Power lamp. 

D. Manual / Automatic Mode Switch. 

E. Hydraulic Pump Start Switch. 

F. Cycle Start Button. 

G. Stop Switch. 

H. Blade Speed Readout. 

I. Emergency Stop Button. 

J. Vise clamping failure lamp. 



14 

K. Bow Up / Down Switch. 

L. Vise Open/Close Switch. 

M. Blade Jogging Button. 

N. Blade Speed Select Knob. 

O. Saw Arm Descend Valve. 

 

7.2  Recommendations for use 

The machine has been designed to cut machinable metal 
and plastic materials of various shapes. 

Only one operator is needed to operate the machine. 

 

Figure 7-2: Safe Operator Position 

-  Before starting each cutting operation, ensure that the 
part is firmly clamped in the vice and suitably 
supported. 

-  The figures below show examples of suitable clamping 
of different section bars, bearing in mind the cutting 
capacities of the machine in order to achieve a good 
efficiency and blade durability. 
Knock off sharp edges with a file. 

 

 

Figure 7-3: Suitable Vise Clamping Options 

 

-  Do not use blades of a different size from those stated 
in the machine specifications. 

-  If the blade gets stuck in the cut, press the emergency 
stop button (I, Fig 7-1) immediately to switch off the 
machine. 
Open the vice slowly, remove the part and check that 
the blade or its teeth are not broken.  If they are 
broken, change the blade. 

-  Before carrying out any repairs on the machine, 
consult your dealer. 

 

7.3  Blade Speed Selection 

The general rule is the harder the material being cut, the 
slower the blade speed. 

-  20-30 m/min  
For stainless steel, tool steel, bearing bronze. 

-  30-45 m/min  
For alloy steel, hard cast iron, hard bronze 

-  45-60 m/min  
For mild steel, soft cast iron, medium hard bronze, 
hard aluminium 

- 60-85 m/min  
For plastic, soft and medium aluminium, other light 
materials. 

 Note: 
The cutting speed depends on the material tensile 
strength ( N/mm2), the material hardness (HRC) and 
the widest cutting section (mm). 

The machine has a variable cutting speed range of 20 to 
85 m/min. 

Rotate knob (N, Fig 7-1) to set the blade speed. 

 

 

7.4 Vise Operation 

Make sure the power source is same as indicated on the 
machine ID-label. 

Connect the machine to power source. Turn the main 
switch (A, Fig 7-1) on.  The power lamp (C) will be lit. 

1. Press button (D) to start the hydraulic pump. 

 

 Note: If the hydraulic pump fails to start, or if pump 
starts but saw bow does not go up when selected by 
switch (K),  that means that pump motor is running 
wrong direction. Change two of the phases. 



15 

2. Select manual operation mode: 
Turn switch (D) to the left. 

 

 

3. Use switch (K) to raise the saw bow.  

 

4. Move the material feeler (P, Fig 7-4) up to the top. 

 

Figure 7-4: Material Feeler 

 

5. Use switch (L) to open the vise by hydraulic cylinder. 

 

5. Lift and disengage the vise pawl (Q, Fig 7-5). Open the 
vise by hand. 

 

Figure 7-5: Vise pawl and rack 

6. Place stock material between the vise jaws. 

7. Close the vise by hand, leave a small gap. 

8. Use switch (L) to clamp the material 

 CAUTION:  

For cycle cuts of same size material, leave a small gap 
(3~5mm) between stock material and vise jaws. 

Make sure the vise pawl is down and engaged with the 
rack, before closing the vise with hydraulic cylinder. 

Make sure the hydraulic cylinder safely clamps and 
unclamps the material. 

If vise clamping fails, the lamp (J, Fig 7-1) is lit. 

 

 

 CAUTION: 

For cycle cuts of same size material, leave a small gap 
(3~5mm) between stock material and vise jaws. 

Make sure the hydraulic cylinder safely clamps and 
unclamps the material. 

 

 

7.5  Cutting Cycle Operation 

Make sure the power source is same as indicated on the 
machine ID-label. 

Connect the machine to power source. Turn the main 
switch (A, Fig 7-1) on.  The power lamp (C) will be lit. 

 

1. Press button (E) to start the hydraulic pump. 

 

 Note:  
If the hydraulic pump fails to start, or if pump starts 



16 

but saw bow does not go up when selected by 
switch (K), that means that pump motor is running 
wrong direction.  
Change two of the electric phases. 

2. Turn operating mode (D)  to άaŀƴǳŀƭέ 

 

3.  Select (K) to lift saw bow to the top. 
Then move the material feeler (P, Fig 7-4) up to the 
top. 

 

4. Use switch (L) to open the vise. 

 

5. Place stock material between the vise jaws. 

 Note: 
For cycle cuts of a same size material, leave a small 
gap (3~5mm) between the work piece and open vise 
jaws. 

6.  Use switch (L) to clamp the material. 

 Note: 
Vise clamping pressure is monitored. When clamping 
the material securely, the vise pressure increases 
and the saw arm descend is released. 

7. Select the saw blade speed on knob (N). 

 

8. Set the saw arm descend rate via valve (O). 

 

9. Turn operating mode (D) to  ά!ǳǘƻέΦ 

 

 

10. Press cycle start button (C) to start operation. 

 

11. At the end of cutting, the hydraulic vise will open 
automatically. 

12. ¢ƘŜ ǎŀǿ ŀǊƳ ǿƛƭƭ ǊŜǘǳǊƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōƻǿΩǎ ƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ ǎŜǘ 
height. 

13. Now the machine is ready for the next operation.  

 CAUTION: 

Be sure to stand in a safe location while operating the 
machine. 

In general, start the cutting, by slightly turning hydraulic 
flow regulation valve (O) clockwise from 1 to 2 to control 
the saw arm descent rate. 

If the arm descends too quickly, turn hydraulic valve (O) 
counter-clockwise. 

A saw arm dropping too quickly can cause the blade to 
stall and the machine to shut off.  
In case, push the emergency stop button (I). It 
immediately stops all machine functions. 

During the operation cycle, the hydraulic vise will 
automatically close on the work piece for a distance up to 
8mm. 
The hydraulic vise will open maximum 8mm on the end of 
cycle and be ready for the next operation. 
Therefore it is not necessary to manually lock down the 
vise jaws by hand. Keep a gap of 4~5mm between the 
jaws and the work piece. 

In case of Emergency or problem, press the emergency 
stop button (I). It immediately stops all machine functions. 
To release the emergency stop button, rotate it clock-
wise. 

The hydraulic pump will automatically shut-off after 10 
minutes of non-operation. 

 

 

  



17 

8.0  Adjusting Your Machine 

8.1  Mitre Cutting Adjustment 

Mitres between 60° (R) and 45° (L) can be adjusted. 

Adjust saw bow as below steps: 

1. Switch On Main power (A, Fig 7-1). 

2. Press button (E) to start the hydraulic pump. 

 

3. Use switch (D) to select manual mode  

 

4.  Use switch (K) to raise the saw bow. 

 

5. Move the material feeler (P, Fig 7-4) up to the top. 

6. Switch off Main power (A). 

7. Un-clamp saw bow, by rotating the lock lever  
(S, Fig 8-1) to the left. 

 

Figure 8-1: Mitre Cutting Adjustment 

8.  Pull-up the zero degree stop rod  
(T, Fig. 8-2) as needed. 

 

Figure 8-2: Zero Degree Mitre Stop 
 

9. Rotate the saw bow to the desired angle by 
following the scale (U, Fig 8-3). 

 

Figure 8-3: Mitre Scale 
 

10. Clamp saw bow again. 

 

8.2  Saw Bow Clamping Adjustment 

Note: - If the saw bow cannot be locked well, change the 
lever position. Disengage the indexing, by pulling the lever 
(S, Fig 8-4) down at the hub.  

 

Figure 8-4: Adjust Mitre Clamping 

 

 

 

8.3  Blade Tension Adjustment 

Blade tension is important to the proper operation of the 
saw.  

Blade tension is indicated on the Blade Tension Gauge (T, 
Fig 8-5).  Turn the tension lever (U) clockwise until proper 
blade tension is reached (green colour). 



18 

 

Figure 8-5: Blade tension gauge 

8.4  Blade Tracking Adjustment 

The flywheel may need adjustment to allow the saw blade 
to track correctly.  Poor blade tracking adjustment can 
cause damage to the saw blade or to allow the blade to ride 
off the blade wheels. 

 

Figure 8-6: Blade Tracking Adjustment 
 

- Raise the saw arm. 

- Disconnect the power supply. 

- Loosen the hex socket screws ( A, B, C, Fig 8-6) 

- Use set screw (D) to adjust the tilt of the flywheel (Fig 
8-7). 

 

Figure 8-7: Blade Tracking Adjustment 

- When turning the set screw (D) clockwise, the blade 
will ride closer to the flange. 

- When turning the set screw (D) counter-clockwise, the 
blade will ride away from the flange. 
If the blade rides too far then it will come off. 

- After the adjustment, tighten the hex socket screws in 
this order:  A, B, and C. 

 

8.5  Blade Tracking Check 

- Use a strip of scrap paper (E, Fig 8-8) and slide it 
between the blade and the flywheel (F). 

 

Figure 8-8: Blade Tracking Check 

- Use  blade jog button (M, Fig 7-1) to run the machine. 

 

Analysis: 

- If the paper is cut then the blade is riding too close to 
the flange.  Readjust. 

- If the paper folds or creases then the blade is seated 
ǇǊƻǇŜǊƭȅΧƻƪ 

- If you notice that the blade is riding away from the 
flange, then readjust. 

 

 

8.6  Blade Guide Adjustment 

The blade is guided by means of pads and bearings. 

The guides are adjusted ex works with minimum play. 

Make sure to always install 1.1 mm thick blades for which 
the blade guide pads and bearings have been adjusted. 

For saw blades with a different thickness, the adjustment 
should be carried out as follows: 

Note:  
The position for pad (A, Fig 8-9) and bearings (G) are fixed 
and cannot be adjusted. 

G 



19 

 

Figure 8-9: Blade Guide Adjustment 

-  Loosen screw (C), nut (D), and set screw (D) to widen 
the passage between the pads (A and B). 

-  Loosen the nut (E) and set screw (E) and rotate the 
shaft screw (F) with a flat head screw driver to widen 
the passage between the bearings (F and G). 

-  To mount the new blade:  
Adjust the pad (B) to the blade then loosen the 
setscrew (D) to allow a play of 0.04 mm for the 
movement of the saw blade.  Lock the screw (C), then 
secure the set screw (D) and nut (D). 
Rotate the shaft (F) until the bearings rest against the 
blade, then secure the set screw (E) and nut (E). 

 

8.7  Changing the Blade 

 WARNING: 

Before performing the following operations, the electric 
power must be disconnected. 

To change the blade: 

-  Lift the saw arm. 

-  Loosen the blade with the blade tension hand wheel, 
remove the mobile blade-guide cover, open the 
flywheel guards and remove the old blade from the 
flywheels and the blade guide blocks. 

-  Assemble the new blade by placing it first between the 
pads and then on the race of the flywheels, paying 
particular attention to the cutting direction of the 
teeth (Fig 8-10). 

 

Figure 8-10: Blade Cutting Direction 

-  Tension the blade and make sure it perfectly fits inside 
the seat of the flywheels. 

 

Figure 8-11: Wheel Guard Micro Switch 

 

-  Assemble the mobile blade-guide cover and the 
flywheel guard. 

Make sure the safety micro-switch (N, Fig 8-11) is 
activated otherwise the machine will not start. 

 CAUTION:  
Always assemble blades having dimensions as specified in 
this manual and for which the blade guides have been set.  
Otherwise, see chapter 8.6 

 

 

 

9.0  Maintenance 
The maintenance jobs listed below are divided into daily, 
weekly, monthly and 6-monthly intervals. If the following 
operations are neglected, the result will be premature wear 
or the machine and poor performance. 

 WARNING: 

Before performing the following operations, the electric 
power must be disconnected. 

 

9.1  Daily Maintenance 

- General cleaning of the machine; remove accumulated 
chips and shavings. 

- Clean the lubricating coolant drain holes to avoid 
excess fluid. 

- Top up the level of lubricating coolant. 

- Check the blade for wear. 

- Lift the saw bow to top position and partially slacken 
the blade to avoid useless yield stress. 

- Check functionality of the guards and the emergency 
stop. 

 

9.2  Weekly Maintenance 

-  Thorough cleaning of the machine; remove chips and 
shavings, especially from the coolant tank. 



20 

-  Remove coolant pump from its housing 

-  Clean the filter of the pump suction head and the 
suction area. 

-  Use compressed air to clean the blade guides (guide 
bearings and coolant drain hole) 

-  Clean the flywheels and flywheel housings. 

- Check the hydraulic tank oil level, top up with hydraulic 
oil if necessary. 

 

9.3  Monthly Maintenance 

-  Check the tightening of the motor flywheel screws. 

-  Check the condition of the blade guides (guide bearings 
and guide pads) 

9.4  Six-monthly Maintenance 

Change the Gear Box Oil: 

The gearbox requires periodic changing of oil.  

The oil must be changed by the first 6 months of a new 
machine (after 250 operating hours) and every year 
thereafter (respectively every 500 operating hours). 

 

 

Figure 9-1: Gearbox 
 

-  Disconnect the machine from the power source. 

-  Raise the saw bow to top position. 

-  Remove the drain plug (S, Fig. 9-1) and fill bolt (R). 

- Drain the Oil completely 

-  Replace the drain plug (S) 

-  Place the saw bow back to horizontal position. 

-  Fill Gear box with approximately 3 litre gear oil. 

- Replace the fill bolt (R).  

 Note: 
For reference, use SHELL type gear oil or Mobile gear oil 
#90. 

Oil disposal is controlled by strict regulations. 
Please see chapter 4-6. 

 

9.5  Lubricating Coolant 

Considering the variety of products available on the 
market, the user can choose the one most suitable for his 
requirements. 

Note: 
For reference, use SHELL LUTEM OIL ECO 

The minimum percentage of oil diluted in water is 8-10%. 

Cƻƭƭƻǿ Ŏƻƻƭŀƴǘ ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊΩǎ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ǎŀŦŜǘȅΣ 
mixing and disposal. 

 

9.6  Cleaning the Coolant Tank 

-  Remove the drain plug (T, Fig 9-2).  Allow the coolant 
to drain-out. 

 

Figure 9-2: Coolant Tank 

-  Remove the pump (Q, Fig 9-3) by loosening the 
screws. 

-  Remove the filter screen (P) by loosening the screws. 

-  Use a vacuum cleaner to vacuum chips and debris 
from the tank. 

-  Replace the plug (T).  

-  Thoroughly clean the pump (Q) and replace. 

-  Fill the tank with coolant to approximately 25mm 
below the filter screen (P). 

-  Replace the filter screen (P) and pump (Q). 

 

Figure 9-3: Coolant Pump 

 

 

  



21 

10.0 Material Classification and 
Choice of Saw Blade 

The aim is to obtain excellent cutting quality, given the 
various parameters such as hardness of the material. 

The specifications must therefore be harmoniously 
combined in a single operating condition according to 
practical considerations and common sense. 

So as to achieve an optimum condition that does not 
require countless operations to prepare the machine 
when there are many variations in the job to be 
performed.  

The various problems that may arise will be solved more 
easily if the operator has a good knowledge of these 
specifications. 

Shape and thickness, crosscut section, saw blade 
selection, cutting speed and control of saw frame 
lowering.  

 
10.1  Definition of Stock Material 

Table 11-1 lists the characteristics of the materials to be 
cut. So that the correct saw blade can be chosen. 

 

10.2  Selecting Saw Blade Material 

Bi-metal blades are the most commonly used. They 
consist of a silicon-steel blade backing by a laser welded 
high speed steel (HHS) cutting edge. The type of stocks are 
classified in M2, M42, M51 and differ from each other 
because of their major hardness due to the increasing 
percentage of Cobalt (Cc) and molybdenum (Mo) 
contained in the metal alloy 

 

10.3  Selecting Blade Pitch 

First of all the pitch of the teeth must be chosen, in other 
words, the number of teeth per inch (25,4 mm) suitable 
for the material to be cut, according to these criteria: 

-  Parts with a thin and/or variable section such as 
profiles, pipes and plate, need close toothing, so that 
the number of teeth used simultaneously in cutting is 
from 3 to 6 

-  Parts with large transverse sections and solid sections 
need widely spaced teeth to allow for the greater 
volume of shavings and for a better tooth penetration 
(Fig 10-1). 

 
Figure 10-1: Blade Pitch Selection 

 
 

-  Parts made of soft material or plastic (light alloys, mild 
bronze, Teflon, wood, etc.) also require widely spaced 
toothing; 

-  Pieces cut in bundles require combo tooth design. 

 
In short, the pitch depends on: 
-  The hardness of the material 
-  The dimensions of the section 
-  The wall thickness. 

 

 
Figure 10-2: Profiled Material 

 

 
Figure 10-3: Solid Material 

 

 

10.4  Various Blade Types 

They differ essentially in their constructive characteristics, 
such as: 
-  Shape and cutting angle (rake) of tooth 
-  Pitch 
-  Set 

 

Shape and rake of tooth: 

REGULAR TOOTH: Oº rake and constant pitch.  

 

Most common form for cross or inclined cutting of small 
solid and average cross-sectioned pipes. For mild steel and 
gray cast iron or general metal. 

 

POSITIVE RAKE TOOTH:  
9º - 10º positive rake and constant pitch. 

SOLID Å OR LMM 2 CONTINUOUS 
TOOTH DESIGN 

2 COMBO TOOTH 
DESIGN 

TILL 30 

FROM 30 TO 60 

FROM 40 TO 80 

MORE THAN 90 

Å = DIAMETER  L = WIDTH  

BLADE TEETH SELECTION TABLE  

THICKNESS MM 
2 CONTINUOUS 
TOOTH DESIGN 

2 COMBO 
TOOTH DESIGN 

TILL 1.5  

FROM 1 TO 2 

FROM 2 TO 3 

FROM 3 TO 5 

FROM 4 TO 5 

MORE THAN 6 

S = THICKNESS 



22 

 

Particularly use for cross or inclined cuts in solid sections 
of large pipes. But above all for harder materials (highly 
alloyed and stainless steels, special bronze and forge pig 
iron). 

 

COMBO TOOTH: pitch varies between teeth and 
consequently varying teeth size and varying gullet depths. 
Pitch varies between teeth,  which ensures a smoother, 
quieter cut and longer blade life.  

 

Another advantage offered in the use of this type of blade 
in the fact that with an only blade it is possible to cut a 
wide range of different materials in size and type. 

 

 

COMBO TOOTH:  with 9º - 10°positive rake. 

 

This type of blade is the most suitable for the cutting of 
section bars and large and thick pipes as well as for the 
cutting of solid bars at maximum machine capacity. 
Available pitches: 3-4/4-6. 

 

SETS: 
Saw teeth bent out of the plane of the saw body, resulting 
in a wide cut in the work-piece. 

REGULAR OR RAKER SET: Cutting teeth right and left, 
alternated by a straight tooth. 

 

Of general use for materials with dimensions superior to 5 
mm.  Used for the cutting of steel, castings and hard 
nonferrous materials. 

 

WAVY SET: Set in smooth waves. 

 

This set is associated with very fine teeth and it is mainly 

used for the cutting of pipes and thin section bars (from 1 
to 3 mm). 

 

ALTERNATE SET (IN GROUPS): 
Groups of cutting teeth right and left, alternated by a 
straight tooth. 

 

This set is associated with very fine teeth and it is used for 
extremely thin materials (less than 1mm). 

 

ALTERNATE SET (INDIVIDUAL TEETH):  
Cutting teeth right and left.   

 

This set is used for the cutting of nonferrous soft 
materials, plastics and wood. 

 
 

10.5  Selecting Cutting Speed and Advance 
Speed 

The cutting speed (m/min) and the advance speed 
(cm2/min =area traveled by the disk teeth when removing 
shavings) are limited by the allowable heat rise at the tips 
of the teeth. 

Cutting speed selection: 
The general rule is the harder the material being cut, the 
slower the blade speed. 

-  20-30 m/min  
For stainless steel, tool steel, bearing bronze. 

-  30-45 m/min  
For alloy steel, hard cast iron, hard bronze 

-  45-60 m/min  
For mild steel, soft cast iron, medium hard bronze, 
hard aluminium 

- 60-85 m/min  
For plastic, soft and medium aluminium, other light 
materials. 

 Note: 
The cutting speed depends on the material tensile 
strength (N/mm2), the material hardness (HRC) and 
the widest cutting section (mm). 

 

Advance speed selection: 
Too high advance speed (= lowering of the saw frame) 
tends to cause the blade to deviate from the ideal cutting 
path, producing non-square cuts on both the vertical and 
the horizontal plane. 

The best combination of these two parameters can be 
seen directly examining the chips. 

- Long spiral-shaped chips indicate ideal cutting. 

distance between teeth 

positive 



23 

 
- Very fine or pulverized chips indicate lack of feed 

and/or cutting pressure. 
- Thick and/or blue chips indicate overload of the blade 

(cutting speed and / or advance speed too high). 
 
 

10.6  Blade Break-in Procedure 

New blades are very sharp and, therefore, have a 
tooth geometry which is easily damaged if a careful 

break-in procedure is not followed (Fig. 10-4).  

When cutting for the first time, it is good practice to 
break-in the blade making a series of cuts at a low 

advance speed (= 30-35 cm2/min on material of average 
dimensions with respect to the cutting capacity and solid 
section of normal steel with R = 410-510 N/mm2).   

Generously spray the cutting area with lubricating 
coolant. 

 
Figure 10-4: Blade Break-in Procedure 

 
  



24 

11.0  Material Characteristics 

MATERIALS CHARACTERISTICS 

 
I 

UNI 

D 

DIN 

F 

AF NOR 

GB 

SB 

USA 

AISI-SAE 

Hardness 
BRINELL HB 

ˋҐbκƳƳ2 

Construction 
Steel 

Fe360 

Fe430 

Fe510 

St37 

St44 

St52 

E24 

E28 

E36 

---- 

43 

50 

---- 

---- 

---- 

116 

148 

180 

360÷480 

430÷560 

510÷660 

Carbon Steel 

C20 

C40 

C50 

C60 

CK20 

CK40 

CK50 

CK60 

XC20 

XC42H1 

---- 

XC55 

060 A 20 

060 A 40 

---- 

060 A 62 

1020 

1040 

1050 

1060 

198 

198 

202 

202 

540÷690 

700÷840 

760÷900 

830÷980 

Spring Steel 
50CrV4 

60SiCr8 

50CrV4 

60SiCr7 

50CV40 

---- 

735 A 50 

---- 

6150 

9262 

207 

224 

1140÷1330 

1220÷1400 

Alloyed steels for 
hardening and 

tempering and for 
nitriding 

35CrMo4 

39NiCrMo4 

41CrAlMo7 

34CrMo4 

36CrNiMo4 

41CrAlMo7 

35CD4 

39NCD4 

40CADG12 

708 A 37 

---- 

905 M 39 

4135 

9840 

---- 

220 

228 

232 

780÷930 

880÷1080 

930÷1130 

Alloyed case-
hardening steels 

18NiCrMo7 

20NiCrMo2 

---- 

21NiCrMo2 

20NCD7 

20NCD2 

En 325 

805 H 20 

4320 

4315 

232 

224 

760÷1030 

690÷980 

Alloyed steel for 
bearings 

100Cr6 100Cr6 100C6 534 A 99 52100 207 690÷980 

Tool steel 

52NiCrMoKU 

C100KU 

X210Cr13KU 

58CrMo1713 

56NiCrMoV7 

C100K 

X210Cr12 

---- 

---- 

---- 

Z200C12 

Y60SC7 

---- 

BS 1 

BD2-BD3 

---- 

---- 

S-1 

D6-D3 

S5 

244 

212 

252 

244 

800÷1030 

710÷980 

820÷1060 

800÷1030 

Stainless steel 

X12Cr13 

X5CrNi1810 

X8CrNi1910 

X8CrNiMo1713 

4001 

4301 

---- 

4401 

---- 

Z5CN18.09 

---- 

Z6CDN17.12 

---- 

304 C 12 

---- 

316 S 16 

410 

304 

---- 

316 

202 

202 

202 

202 

670÷885 

590÷665 

540÷685 

490÷685 

Copper alloys , 
Special brass, 

Bronze 

Aluminium copper alloy G-CuAl11Fe4Ni4, UNI 5275 

Special manganese/silicon-brass G-CuZn36Si1Pb1, UNI5038 

Manganese bronze SAE43 - SAE430 

Phosphor bronze G-CuSn12, UNI 7013/2a 

220 

140 

120 

100 

620÷685 

375÷440 

320÷410 

265÷314 

Cast iron 

Grey cast iron                    G25 

Spheroidal graphite cast iron    GS600 

Malleable cast iron                     W40-05 

212 

232 

222 

245 

600 

420 

 
Table 11-1: Material Characteristics 

 

  



25 

12.0  Troubleshooting  

12.1  Blade and Cut Diagnosis 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Tooth breakage 

 

 
 

 
Too fast advance 
 
 
 
Wrong cutting speed 
 
 
 
 
 
Wrong tooth pitch 
 
 
 
Chips sticking onto teeth and in the gullets 
or material that gums 
 
 
 
Defects on the material or material too 
hard 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ineffective gripping of the part in the vise 
 
 
The blade gets stuck in the material 
 
 
Starting cut on sharp or irregular section 
bars 
 
 
Poor quality blade 
 
 
Previously broken tooth left in the cut 
 
 
Cutting resumed on a groove made 
previously 
 
 
Vibrations 
 
 
Wrong tooth pitch or shape 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Decrease advance, exerting less cutting 
pressure. Adjust the braking device. 
 
 
Change speed and/or type of blade.   
See chapter on "Material classification and 
blade selection", in the section Blade 
selection table according to cutting and feed 
speed. 
 
 
Choose a suitable blade. See Chapter 
"Material classification and blade selection". 
 
 
Check for clogging of coolant drain holes on 
the blade-guide blocks and that flow is 
plentiful in order to facilitate the removal of 
chips from the blade. 
 
 
Material surfaces can be oxidized or covered 
with impurities making them, at the 
beginning of the cut, harder that the blade 
itself, or have hardened areas or inclusions 
inside the section due to productive agents 
used such as casting sand, welding wastes, 
etc. Avoid cutting these materials or in a 
situation a cut has to be made use extreme 
care, cleaning and remove any such 
impurities as quickly as possible. 
 
 
Check the gripping of the part. 
 
 
Reduce feed and exert less cutting pressure. 
 
 
Pay more attention when you start cutting. 
 
 
 
Use a superior quality blade. 
 
 
Accurately remove all the parts left in. 
 
 
Make the cut elsewhere, turning the part. 
 
 
 
Check gripping of the part. 
 
Replace blade with a more suitable one.  
See "Material classification and blade 
selection" in the Blade Types section.  
 
Adjust blade guide pads. 

  



26 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Chips sticking on teeth 

 

 
 

 
Insufficient lubricating, refrigerant, or 
wrong emulsion 
 
 
 
 
Teeth positioned in the direction 
opposite the cutting direction 
 
 

 

 
Check level of liquid in the tank. Increase the flow 
of lubricating refrigerant, checking that the hole 
and the liquid outlet pipe are not blocked.  Check 
the emulsion percentage. 
 
 
Turn teeth to correct direction. 
 
 

 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Premature blade wear 

 

 
 

 
Faulty breaking-in of blade 
 
 
 
Teeth positioned in the direction 
opposite the cutting direction 
 
 
Poor quality blade 
 
 
Too fast advance 
 
 
 
Wrong cutting speed 
 
 
 
 
 
Defects on the material or material too 
hard 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Insufficient lubricating refrigerant or 
wrong emulsion 
 
 
 
 

 
See "Material classification and blade selection" 
ŀƴŘ ά.ƭŀŘŜ break-in ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜέ 
 
 
Turn teeth in correct direction. 
 
 
 
Use a superior quality blade. 
 
 
Decrease advance, exerting less cutting pressure. 
Adjust the braking device. 
 
 
Change speed and/or type of blade. See chapter 
on "Material classification and blade selectionΣέ 
in the section Blade selection table according to 
cutting and feed speed. 
 
 
Material surfaces can be oxidized or covered with 
impurities making them, at the beginning of the 
cut, harder that the blade itself, or have 
hardened areas or inclusions inside the section 
due to productive agents used such as casting 
sand, welding wastes, etc. Avoid cutting these 
materials or perform cutting with extreme care, 
cleaning and remove such impurities as quickly as 
possible. 
 
Check level of liquid in the tank. Increase the flow 
of lubricating coolant, checking that the coolant 
nozzle and pipe are not blocked.  Check the 
emulsion percentage. 
 
 

 

  



27 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Blade Breakage 

 

 
 

 
Faulty welding of blade 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
The welding of the blade is of utmost 
importance. The meeting surfaces must perfectly 
match and once they are welded they must have 
no inclusions or bubbles; the welded part must 
be perfectly smooth and even. They must be 
evenly thick and have no bulges that can cause 
dents or instant breakage when sliding between 
the blade guide pads. 
 
 
 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Blade Breakage 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Too fast advance 
 
 
 
Wrong cutting speed 
 
 
Wrong tooth pitch 
 
 
 
 
Ineffective gripping of the part in the 
vice 
 
 
 
Blade touching material at beginning of 
cut 
 
 
Remedy 
 

 

 
Decrease advance, exerting less cutting pressure. 
Adjust the braking device. 
 
 
Change speed and/or type of blade. 
 
 
See chapter on "Material classification and blade 
selection", in the section Blade selection table 
according to cutting and feed speed. 
 
 
Choose a suitable blade. See Chapter "Material 
ŎƭŀǎǎƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ōƭŀŘŜ ǎŜƭŜŎǘƛƻƴΦέ 
 
 
Check the gripping of the part. 
 
 
 
At the beginning of the cutting process, never 
lower the saw bow before starting the blade 
motor. 
 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Blade Breakage 

 

 
 

 
Blade guide pads not regulated or dirty 
because of lack of maintenance 
 
 
 
 
 
Blade guide block too far from material 
to be cut 
 
 
 

 

 
Check distance between pads (see "Machine 
adjustments" in the Blade Guide Blocks section): 
extremely accurate guiding may cause cracks and 
breakage of the tooth. Use extreme care when 
cleaning. 
 
 
Approach head as near as possible to material to 
be cut so that only the blade section employed in 
the cut is free, this will prevent deflections that 
would excessively stress the blade. 
 

 

  



28 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Blade Breakage 

 

 
Improper position of blade on 
flywheels 
 
 
 
 
Insufficient lubricating coolant or 
wrong emulsion 
 
 

 

 
The back of blade rubs against the support due to 
deformed or poorly welded bands (tapered), 
causing cracks and swelling of the back contour. 
 
 
Check level of liquid in the tank. Increase the flow 
of lubricating refrigerant, checking that the hole 
and the liquid outlet pipe are not blocked. Check 
the emulsion percentage. 
 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Steaked or etched bands 

 

 

 
Damaged or chipped blade guide pads  
 
 
Tighten or slackened blade guide 
bearings. 

 

 
Replace them. 
 
 
Adjust them (see Chapter "Machine adjustments" 
in Blade guide section). 
 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Cuts off the straight 

 

 
Blade not parallel as to the counter 
service 
 
 
 
 
 
Blade not perpendicular due to the 
excessive play between the guide pads 
and maladjustment of the blocks 
 
 
Too fast advance 
 
 
 
Worn out blade 
 
 
 
 
Wrong tooth pitch 
 
 
 
 
 
Broken teeth 
 
 
 
Insufficient lubricating refrigerant or 
wrong emulsion 
 

 

 
Check fastenings of the blade guide blocks as to 
the counter-vice so that they are not too loose 
and adjust blocks vertically; bring into line the 
position of the degrees and if necessary adjust the 
stop screws of the degree cuts. 
 
Check and vertically re-adjust the blade guide 
blocks; reset proper side guide play (see Chapter 
"Machine adjustments" In Blade guide section). 
 
 
Decrease advance, exerting less cutting pressure. 
Adjust the braking device. 
 
 
Approach it as near as possible to material to be 
cut so that only the blade section employed in the 
cut is free, this will prevent deflections that would 
excessively stress the blade. 
 
Replace it. Blade with major density of teeth is 
used, try using one with less teeth (see Chapter 
"Material classification and blade selection" in the 
Blade Types section). 
 
 
Irregular work of the blade due to the lack of 
teeth can cause deflection in the cut; check blade 
and if necessary replace it.  
 
Check level of liquid in the tank. Increase the flow 
of lubricating coolant, checking that the hole and 
the liquid outlet pipe are not blocked. Check the 
emulsion percentage. 
 

  



29 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Faulty cut 

 

 

 
Worn out flywheels 
Flywheel housing full of chips 
 
 
 
 

 

 
The support and guide flange of the band are so 
worn out that they cannot ensure the alignment 
of the blade, causing faulty cutting; blade rolling 
and drawing tracks can have become tapered. 
Replace them. Clean with compressed air. 
Replace them. 
 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Streaked cutting surface 

 

 
 

 
Too fast advance 
 
 
 
Poor quality blade 
 
 
Worn out blade or with chipped and/or 
broken teeth 
 
 
Wrong tooth pitch 
 
 
 
Blade guide block too far from material 
to be cut 
 
 
 
Insufficient lubricating coolant or 
wrong emulsion 
 

 

 
Decrease advance, exerting less cutting pressure. 
Adjust the braking device. 
 
 
Use a superior quality blade. 
 
 
Replace it. 
 
 
 
Blade used probably has too large teeth, use one 
with more teeth (see "Material classification and 
blade selection" in the Blade Types section). 
 
Approach it as near as possible to material to be 
cut so that only the blade section employed in the 
cut is free, this will prevent deflections that would 
excessively stress the blade. 
 
Check level of liquid in the tank. Increase the flow 
of lubricating coolant, checking that the hole and 
the liquid outlet pipe are not blocked.  Check the 
emulsion percentage. 
 

 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Noise on guide blocks 

 

 
Chipped bearings 
Worn out or damaged pads 

 

 
Dirt and/ or chips between blade and guide 
bearings. Replace them. 
 

 

12.2  Machine Diagnosis 

Symptom Possible Cause Correction * 

 

Machine will not start. 

Machine unplugged from wall. Check all plug connections. 

Fuse blown, or circuit breaker tripped. Replace fuse, or reset circuit breaker. 

Cord damaged. Replace cord. 

Guard micro switch not operated. Close the flywheel guard. 

Emergency button pushed/engaged Rotate clockwise to disengage  

Machine does not come up to 
speed,  low motor power. 

Extension cord too light or too long. Replace with adequate size and length cord. 

Low current. Contact a qualified electrician. 

Bow cannot be lifted Hydraulic pump runs wrong direction Change two of the phases 

*  WARNING: Some corrections may require a qualified electrician. 



30 

13.0  Replacement Parts 

{·πуор5D{±L   Stand Assembly Drawing 

 



31 

SX-835DGSVI   Stand Assembly Parts List 
 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 

 
1 ................. PM-835001 ....................... Saw Frame Stand ............................................................................................. 1 
 ................... PM-835002SA................... Stand Assembly Compound (including 2,3,6,7,9 w/screws) .............................  
2 ................. PM-835002 ....................... Base (Left Part) ................................................................................................ 1 
3 ................. PM-835003 ....................... Base (Right Part) .............................................................................................. 1 
3-1 .............. TS-1492041E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M12x40 .......................... 2 
3-2 .............. EHB-350DGSVIP-2N-2 ...... Nut...........................................................................M12 ................................ 2 
4 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-9 ............ Washer ....................................................................10x25x2 .......................... 4 
5 ................. TS-1491021E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M10x20 .......................... 4 
6 ................. PM-835006 ....................... Base (Front Part) ............................................................................................. 1 
6-1 .............. TS-1490021E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M8x16 ............................ 4 
6-2 .............. EHB-350DGSVIP-4N-2 ...... Washer ....................................................................8x18x2 ............................ 4 
7 ................. PM-835007 ....................... Base (Rear Part) ............................................................................................... 1 
8 ................. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 4 
9 ................. PM-835009 ....................... Base (Bottom Plate) ........................................................................................ 1 
10 ............... TS-1504011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x10 ............................ 4 
11 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-11 .......... Washer ....................................................................8x23x2 ............................ 4 
12 ............... TS-1490021E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M8x16 ............................ 2 
13 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-13 .......... Washer ....................................................................8x23x2 ............................ 2 
14 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-14 .......... Mounting Bracket............................................................................................ 2 
15 ............... TS-1505021E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x20 .......................... 4 
16 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-16 .......... Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 4 
17 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-17 .......... Washer ....................................................................10x25x2 .......................... 4 
18 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-7 ............ Plate ................................................................................................................ 4 
18-1 ............ TS-1491021E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M10x20 .......................... 8 
19 ............... TS-1492041E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M12x40 .......................... 2 
20 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-20 .......... Nut...........................................................................M12 ................................ 2 
21 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-21 .......... Pin ................................................................................................................... 1 
22 ............... PM-835022 ....................... Coolant Tank ................................................................................................... 1 
22-1 ............ MBS-1420DASP-22-1 ........ Handle .....................................................................HPU-120AL ..................... 3 
22-2 ............ TS-1503031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x12 ............................ 6 
22-3 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-22-3 ....... Nut...........................................................................M6 .................................. 4 
22-4 ............ PM-835022-4 ................... Coolant Cover .................................................................................................. 1 
22-5 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-22-5 ....... Coolant Plate ................................................................................................... 1 
22-6 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-22-6 ....... Thumb Knob ............................................................M6x10 ............................ 2 
22-7 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-22-7 ....... Angle Coolant Tray .......................................................................................... 1 
23 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-23 .......... Plug ..........................................................................aоκуέ ............................. 1 
26 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-26 .......... Pump .......................................................................50W,400V,50Hz .............. 1 
27 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-27 .......... Hose Clamp .............................................................13mm ............................. 1 
28 ............... TS-1503061E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x25 ............................ 2 
29 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-29 .......... Washer ....................................................................6x13x1 ............................ 2 
30 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-30 .......... Shaft Seat ........................................................................................................ 2 
31 ............... TS-1504051E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x25 ............................ 4 
32 ............... TS-1523041E .................... Set Screw .................................................................M6x12 .......................... 10 
33 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-33 .......... Shaft ........................................................................SCF25x450 ...................... 1 
34 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-34 .......... Roller Stand ..................................................................................................... 1 
 ................... EHB-350DGSVIP-35A ........ Single Roller Assembly (including 34,35,36,40,41) ...........................................  
35 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-35 .......... Roller .......................................................................50.8x350L ....................... 1 
36 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-36 .......... Roller Shaft ..............................................................мκнέȄорн ......................... 1 
37 ............... TS-1492011E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M12x25 .......................... 2 
38 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-38 .......... Spring Washer .........................................................M12 ................................ 2 
39 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-39 .......... Washer ....................................................................12x28x3 .......................... 2 
40 ............... TS-1504041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x20 ............................ 2 
41 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-41 .......... Spring Washer .........................................................M8 .................................. 2 
42 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-42N ........ Control Panel ................................................................................................... 1 
42-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-43 .......... Vis à tête bombée ...................................................M5x8 .............................. 6 
  



32 

SX-835DGSVI   Stand Assembly Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 

 
43 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-57N ........ Hydraulic Start Switch ..................................................................................... 1 
44 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-44N ........ Cycle Start Button ........................................................................................... 1 
45 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-45N ........ Emergency Stop Button .................................................................................. 1 
46 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-46N ........ Blade Speed Indicator ..................................................................................... 1 
46-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-50-2 ....... Vis à tête ronde .......................................................M3x20 ............................ 2 
46-2 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-50-1 ....... Nut...........................................................................M3 .................................. 2 
47 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-47N ........ Coolant on/off Switch ..................................................................................... 1 
48 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-48N ........ Operation Mode Selector Switch .................................................................... 1 
49 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-49N ........ Stop Button ..................................................................................................... 1 
50 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-50N ........ Blade Speed Control Knob .............................................................................. 1 
51 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-51N ........ No Material Indicator Light ............................................................................. 1 
52 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-52N ........ Saw Bow up/down Switch ............................................................................... 1 
53 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-53N ........ Vise open/close Switch ................................................................................... 1 
54 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-54N ........ Blade Running Button ..................................................................................... 1 
55 ............... PM-835055 ....................... Operation Box ................................................................................................. 1 
55-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-55N-1 .... Handle .....................................................................RV-197-1 ......................... 2 
56 ............... PM-835056 ....................... Control Box Guide ........................................................................................... 1 
56-1 ............ TS-1504031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x16 ............................ 4 
56-2 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-41 .......... Spring Washer .........................................................M8 .................................. 4 
56-3 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-4N-2 ...... Washer ....................................................................8x18x2 ............................ 4 
57 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-57N ........ Wheel ......................................................................Ø 22xM6 .......................... 4 
57-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-57N-1 .... Nylon Nut ................................................................M6 .................................. 4 
58 ............... PM-835058 ....................... Guide Seal Plate .............................................................................................. 1 
59 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-43 .......... Vis à tête bombée ...................................................M5x8 .............................. 4 
60 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-60N ........ Cooper Ball Catch ....................................................69x13 .............................. 1 
61 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-61N ........ Flat Head Machine Screw ........................................M4x10 ............................ 4 
62 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-62N ........ Hydraulic Control Box ..................................................................................... 1 
62-1 ............ TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 4 
63 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-63N ........ Flow Control Plate ........................................................................................... 1 
63-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-43 .......... Vis à tête bombée ...................................................M5x8 .............................. 4 
64 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-74 .......... Cutting Feed Control Knob .............................................................................. 1 
65 ............... PM-835065 ....................... Cooper Ball Catch Plate ................................................................................... 1 
65-1 ............ EHB-270DGSVIP-160 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M6 .................................. 2 
65-2 ............ TS-1503041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x16 ............................ 2 
66 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-66N ........ Cooper Ball Catch ....................................................69x13 .............................. 1 
67 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-67N ........ Flat Head Machine Screw ........................................M4x10 ............................ 4 
68 ............... PM-835068 ....................... Electric Control Box ......................................................................................... 1 
69 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-69N ........ Nut...........................................................................M8 .................................. 4 
70 ............... MBS-1420DASP-70N ........ Bottom Plate ................................................................................................... 1 
70-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-70N ........ Inverter ....................................................................2.2kW,400V,3 Ph ............ 1 
70-2 ............ TS-1502031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M5x12 ............................ 4 
70-3 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-3 .... Contactor ................................................................C-9D ................................ 2 
70-4 ............ EHB-270DGSVIP-82 .......... Contactor ................................................................C-12D .............................. 1 
70-5 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-5 .... Sub-Connector ................................................................................................ 1 
70-6 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-6 .... Overload Relay (coolant) ................................................................................. 1 
70-7 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-7 .... Overload Relay (hydraulic) .............................................................................. 1 
70-8 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-8 .... Fuse Seat ......................................................................................................... 3 
 ................... EHB-350DGSVIP-F12 ........ Fuse (not show) .......................................................12A ................................. 3 
70-9 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-9 .... Terminal Connector ........................................................................................ 1 
70-10 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-10 .. Transformer ............................................................160VA ............................. 1 
70-11 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-11 .. Grounding Plate .............................................................................................. 1 
70-12 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-12 .. Fuse Seat ......................................................................................................... 2 
 ................... EHB-350DGSVIP-F1 .......... Fuse (not show) .......................................................1A ................................... 2 
70-13 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-13 .. Fuse Seat ......................................................................................................... 1 
 ................... EHB-350DGSVIP-F5 .......... Fuse (not show) .......................................................5A ................................... 1 
70-14 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-14 .. Relay ........................................................................MY4 ................................ 2 
 



33 

SX-835DGSVI   Stand Assembly Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 

 
70-15 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-15 .. Relay ........................................................................MY2 ................................ 3 
70-16 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-70N-16 .. Timer ............................................................................................................... 3 
71 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-108 ........ Nut...........................................................................M8 .................................. 4 
72 ............... PM-835072 ....................... Electric Control Box Door ................................................................................ 1 
72-1 ............ TS-1503061E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x25 ............................ 1 
73 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-73N ........ Power Indicator Light ...................................................................................... 1 
74 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-74N ........ Main Power Switch .................................................NDS-40D ......................... 1 
75 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-75N ........ Bottom Plate ................................................................................................... 1 
75-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-75N-1 .... Vis à tête ronde .......................................................M5x8 .............................. 4 
76 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-76N ........ Support Plate................................................................................................... 1 
76-1 ............ TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 2 
76-2 ............ EHB-270DGSVIP-160 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M6 .................................. 2 
76-3 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-29 .......... Washer ....................................................................6x13x1 ............................ 2 
 
  



34 

SX-835DGSVI   Swivel & Base Assembly Drawing  
 

 



35 

SX-835DGSVI   Swivel & Base Assembly Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 

77 ............... PM-835077 ....................... Swivel Arm ...................................................................................................... 1 
78 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-78 .......... Nut...........................................................................M16 ................................ 1 
79 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-79 .......... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M16x75 .......................... 1 
80 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-80 .......... Nut...........................................................................M10 ................................ 1 
81 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-81 .......... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M10x45 .......................... 1 
82 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-82 .......... Scale Pointer ................................................................................................... 2 
83 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-83 .......... Rivet ........................................................................2.3x4 ............................... 4 
84 ............... PM-835084 ....................... Disk .................................................................................................................. 1 
84-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-84-1 ....... Flat Head Machine Screw ........................................M4x8 .............................. 6 
84-2 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-84-2 ....... DU Plate .......................................................................................................... 6 
85 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-85 .......... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x20 .......................... 6 
86 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-86 .......... Oil Seal.....................................................................4mmx675L ...................... 1 
87 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-87 .......... Swivel Shaft .............................................................25x280 ............................ 1 
88 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-88 .......... Shaft Nut ......................................................................................................... 1 
89 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-89 .......... Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 1 
90 ............... TS-1505041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x30 .......................... 1 
91 ............... TS-1525031E .................... Set Screw .................................................................M10x16 .......................... 1 
92 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-92 .......... Locking Lever ................................................................................................... 1 
93 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-93 .......... Nut...........................................................................M12 ................................ 2 
94 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-94 .......... Connecting Rod .......................................................20x176L .......................... 1 
95 ............... MBS-1420DASP-95 ........... Handle .....................................................................M12 ................................ 1 
96 ............... PM-835096 ....................... Lower Bracket ................................................................................................. 1 
97 ............... TS-1505031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x25 .......................... 2 
98 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-98 .......... Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 2 
99 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-99 .......... Coupling Fork ..........................................................38x38x75 ........................ 1 
100 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-100 ........ Lower Shaft ..................................................................................................... 1 
101 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-101 ........ C-Ring ......................................................................S-20 ................................ 2 
102 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-102 ........ Limit Switch .............................................................TW-8111 ......................... 1 
103 ............. TS-1501071E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M4x25 ............................ 2 
104 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-104 ........ Limit Switch Cover ........................................................................................... 1 
106 ............. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 2 
107 ............. TS-1490051E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M8x30 ............................ 1 
108 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-108 ........ Nut...........................................................................M8 .................................. 1 
109 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-109 ........ Limit Sw. Cover ................................................................................................ 1 
110 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-110 ........ Flat Head Screw .......................................................M6x15 ............................ 2 
111 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-111 ........ Jam Nut ...................................................................M40 ................................ 1 
112 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-112 ........ Star Washer .............................................................M40 ................................ 1 
113 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-113 ........ Spacer ......................................................................68x8 ................................ 1 
114 ............. BB-32008E ........................ Ball Bearing .............................................................32008 ............................. 2 
115 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-115 ........ Anti-Dust Cover .......................................................#40.................................. 1 
116 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-116 ........ Shaft ................................................................................................................ 1 
117 ............. TS-1505041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x30 .......................... 5 
118 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-118 ........ Spring Hook ..................................................................................................... 2 
119 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-119 ........ Spring ......................................................................6.0x42x265L ................... 2 
120 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-120 ........ Spring Hook ..................................................................................................... 2 
121 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-121 ........ Washer ....................................................................10x25x2 .......................... 2 
122 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-122 ........ Nut...........................................................................3/8" ................................ 4 
123 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-123 ........ Nut...........................................................................3/8" ................................ 2 
124 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-124 ........ Bar Bracket ...................................................................................................... 1 
125 ............. MBS-1420DASP-125 ......... Knob ........................................................................M8x30 ............................ 1 
126 ............. TS-1504051E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x25 ............................ 1 
127 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-127 ........ Nut...........................................................................M8 .................................. 2 
128 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-128 ........ Stop Bar ........................................................................................................... 1 
129 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-129 ........ Rivet ........................................................................2x5 .................................. 3 
130 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-130 ........ Scale ................................................................................................................ 1 
 ................... EHB-350DGSVIP-131A ...... Stop-Rod Assembly (including 124~131)...........................................................  
  



36 

SX-835DGSVI   Swivel & Base Assembly Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 

131 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-131 ........ Bar-Stop-Rod ................................................................................................... 1 
132 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-132 ........ Scale ........................................................................0-45º ............................... 1 
133 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-133 ........ Scale ........................................................................0-60º ............................... 1 
134 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-134 ........ Rivet ........................................................................2.3x4 ............................... 4 
135 ............. TS-1505021E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x20 .......................... 1 
136 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-136 ........ Washer ....................................................................10x25x2 .......................... 2 
137 ............. TS-1523041E .................... Set Screw .................................................................M6x12 ............................ 1 
138 ............. PM-835138 ....................... Table ................................................................................................................ 1 
139 ............. TS-1506031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M12x30 .......................... 6 
140 ............. PM-835140 ....................... 45° Fixed Jaw ................................................................................................... 1 
141 ............. PM-835141 ....................... 60° Fixed Jaw ................................................................................................... 1 
142 ............. PM-835142 ....................... Changeable Plate............................................................................................. 1 
143 ............. TS-1504061E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x30 ............................ 4 
144 ............. TS-1503041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x16 ............................ 4 
145 ............. MBS-1420DASP-145 ......... Attached Plate ................................................................................................. 1 
146 ............. PM-835146 ....................... Movable Vise ................................................................................................... 1 
147 ............. TS-1523041E .................... Set Screw .................................................................M6x12 ............................ 1 
148 ............. PM-835148 ....................... Vise Paw .......................................................................................................... 1 
149 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-149 ........ Vise Shaft.................................................................12x150 ............................ 1 
150 ............. TS-1505041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x30 .......................... 2 
151 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-151 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 2 
152 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-152 ........ Vise Guide ....................................................................................................... 1 
153 ............. PM-835153 ....................... Vise Seat .......................................................................................................... 1 
154 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-154 ........ C-Ring ......................................................................S-40 ................................ 2 
155 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-155 ........ Linear Bearing ................................................................................................. 1 
156 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-156 ........ Vise Lock Shaft ........................................................25x120 ............................ 1 
157 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-157 ........ Shaft Nut .................................................................40x20.25 ......................... 1 
158 ............. TS-1504051E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x25 ............................ 1 
159 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-159 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M8 .................................. 1 
160 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-160 ........ Locking Handle ................................................................................................ 1 
161 ............. PM-835161 ....................... Dust Plate ........................................................................................................ 1 
161-1 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-161-1 ..... Support Bracket .............................................................................................. 1 
161-2 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-22-6 ....... Thumb Knob ............................................................M6x12 ............................ 1 
162 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-162 ........ Washer ....................................................................10x25x2 .......................... 2 
163 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-163 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 2 
164 ............. TS-1505021E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x20 .......................... 2 
165 ............. PM-835165 ....................... Rack ................................................................................................................. 1 
166 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-166 ........ Lead Screw ...................................................................................................... 1 
167 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-167 ........ Key ...........................................................................5x5x15 ............................ 1 
168 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-168 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M8 .................................. 4 
169 ............. TS-1504051E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x25 ............................ 4 
170 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-170 ........ Hydraulic Cylinder (Vise) ................................................................................. 1 
171 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-171 ........ Touching Plate ................................................................................................. 1 
172 ............. TS-1524021E .................... Set Screw .................................................................M8x10 ............................ 1 
173 ............. MBS-1420DASP-173 ......... Hand Wheel ..................................................................................................... 1 
173-1 .......... MBS-1420DASP-173-1 ...... Handle .....................................................................M10x70 .......................... 1 
174 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-174 ........ Plate ................................................................................................................ 1 
175 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-175 ........ Vis à tête ronde .......................................................M6x8 .............................. 2 
176 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-176 ........ Limit Switch .............................................................TW-8111 ......................... 1 
177 ............. TS-1501071E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M4x25 ............................ 2 
 
  



37 

{·πуор5D{±L   Bow Assembly Drawing 

 

 
  



38 

SX-835DGSVI   Bow Assembly Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 
178 ............. PM-835178 ....................... Blade Wheel Box-Left ...................................................................................... 1 
179 ............. PM-835179 ....................... Blade Wheel Box-Right .................................................................................... 1 
180 ............. TS-1506031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M12x30 ........................ 10 
181 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-181 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M12 .............................. 14 
182 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-182 ........ Drive Flywheel ................................................................................................. 1 
183 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-183 ........ Washer ............................................................................................................ 1 
184 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-184 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 1 
185 ............. TS-1491031E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M10x25 .......................... 1 
186 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-186 ........ Idle Flywheel Shaft .......................................................................................... 1 
187 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-187 ........ Anti-dust Cover .......................................................35mm ............................. 2 
188 ............. BB-32007E ........................ Roller Bearing ..........................................................32007 ............................. 2 
189 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-189 ........ Idle Flywheel ................................................................................................... 1 
190 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-190 ........ Star Washer .............................................................M35 ................................ 1 
191 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-191 ........ Jam Nut ...................................................................M35 ................................ 1 
192 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-192 ........ Oil Inlet ....................................................................1/16" .............................. 1 
193 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-193 ........ Saw Blade ........................................................................................................ 1 
194 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-194 ........ Blade Wheel Cover-Left .................................................................................. 1 
195 ............. TS-2246082E .................... Vis à tête bombée ...................................................M6x8 .............................. 8 
196 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-196 ........ Vis à tête ronde .......................................................M6x8 .............................. 2 
197 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-197 ........ Coolant Tray .................................................................................................... 1 
197-1 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-197-1 ..... Coolant Tray .................................................................................................... 1 
197-2 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-197-2 ..... Vis à tête ronde .......................................................M6x8 .............................. 2 
198 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-198 ........ Blade Wheel Cover-Right ................................................................................ 1 
199 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-199 ........ Fix Plate ........................................................................................................... 2 
200 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-200 ........ Lock Unit ......................................................................................................... 8 
201 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-201 ........ Blind Rivet ...............................................................4x11.4mm .................... 20 
202 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-202 ........ Cover Bracket .................................................................................................. 2 
203 ............. TS-1504031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x16 ............................ 2 
204 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-204 ........ Spacer ......................................................................10x8 ................................ 2 
205 ............. TS-1503061E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x25 ............................ 2 
206 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-206 ........ Nut...........................................................................M6 .................................. 2 
207 ............. PM-835207 ....................... Arm Pipe .......................................................................................................... 1 
207-1 .......... MBS-1420DASP-207-1 ...... Hole Cover ...............................................................HP-25 .............................. 4 
208 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-208 ........ Vis à tête ronde .......................................................M5x8 .............................. 8 
209 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-209 ........ Wire Locker ..................................................................................................... 2 
210 ............. PM-835210 ....................... Blade Guard ..................................................................................................... 1 
210-1 .......... PM-835210-1 ................... Blade Guard ..................................................................................................... 1 
211 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-211 ........ Vis à tête ronde .......................................................M6x8 .............................. 6 
212 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-212 ........ Hose ........................................................................5/16x106cm ................... 1 
213 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-213 ........ Pipe Fitting ..............................................................1/4Px5/16 ....................... 3 
214 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-214 ........ T Connecter ..................................................................................................... 1 
215 ............. TS-1502041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M5x16 ............................ 2 
216 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-216 ........ Hose Clamp .............................................................13mm ............................. 1 
217 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-217 ........ Hose ........................................................................5/16x320cm ................... 1 
218 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-218 ........ Hose ........................................................................5/16x60cm ..................... 1 
219 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-219 ........ Limit Switch ..................................................................................................... 2 
220 ............. TS-1501081E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M4x30 ............................ 4 
221 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-221 ........ Fixed Plate ....................................................................................................... 1 
222 ............. TS-1504031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x16 ............................ 2 
223 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-223 ........ Spring Holder................................................................................................... 1 
224 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-224 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M12 ................................ 2 
225 ............. TS-1506031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M12x30 .......................... 2 
226 ............. TS-1505071E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x45 .......................... 4 
227 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-227 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 4 
228 ............. PM-835228 ....................... Reduction Unit ................................................................................................ 1 
229 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-229 ........ Key ...........................................................................8x7x30 ............................ 1 
230 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-230 ........ Vent Screw ..............................................................3/8" ................................ 1 
231 ............. TS-1490041E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M8x25 ............................ 4 
  



39 

SX-835DGSVI   Bow Assembly Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 
232 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-232 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M8 .................................. 4 
233 ............. PM-835233 ....................... Motor ......................................................................2.2kW,400V,3 Ph ............ 1 
234 ............. PM-835234 ....................... Junction Box .................................................................................................... 1 
235 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-235 ........ Key ...........................................................................7x7x25 ............................ 1 
236 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-236 ........ Hydraulic Cylinder (Arm) ................................................................................. 1 
237 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-237 ........ Nut...........................................................................M16 ................................ 1 
238 ............. PM-835238 ....................... Upper Bracket ................................................................................................. 1 
239 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-239 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 4 
240 ............. TS-1505111E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x70 .......................... 4 
241 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-241 ........ Bushing ............................................................................................................ 2 
242 ............. TS-1506011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M12x20 .......................... 2 
243 ............. TS-1503061E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x25 ............................ 2 
244 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-244 ........ Linear Guide Base ............................................................................................ 1 
244-1 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-244-1 ..... Limit Switch .............................................................TZ-8104 .......................... 1 
245 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-245 ........ Linear Guide .................................................................................................... 1 
245-1 .......... EHB-350DGSVIP-245-1 ..... Locking Plate ................................................................................................... 1 
246 ............. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 1 
247 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-247 ........ Washer ....................................................................6x13x1 ............................ 1 
248 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-248 ........ Set Screw .................................................................M8x15 ............................ 1 
249 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-249 ........ Nut...........................................................................M8 .................................. 1 
250 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-250 ........ Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M3x12 ............................ 2 
 ................... EHB-350DGSVIP-MFA ....... Material Feeler Assembly (including 245-254) ............................................... 1 
251 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-251 ........ Material Feeler ................................................................................................ 1 
252 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-252 ........ Switch Off Plate ............................................................................................... 1 
253 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-253 ........ Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M5x15 ............................ 1 
254 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-254 ........ Material Feeler Base ....................................................................................... 1 
255 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-255 ........ Brush Clamp .................................................................................................... 1 
256 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-256 ........ Washer ....................................................................6x13x1 ............................ 2 
257 ............. TS-1503041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x16 ............................ 2 
258 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-258 ........ Brush ............................................................................................................... 1 
259 ............. TS-1482081E .................... Hex. Cap Bolt ...........................................................M6x40 ............................ 1 
260 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-260 ........ Nylon Nut ................................................................M6 .................................. 1 
261 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-261 ........ L Bracket .......................................................................................................... 4 
262 ............. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 8 
263 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-263 ........ Set Screw .................................................................M6x13 ............................ 4 
264 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-264 ........ Nut...........................................................................M6 .................................. 4 
265 ............. PM-835265 ....................... Slider Cover ..................................................................................................... 1 
266 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-266 ........ Slider Plate ...................................................................................................... 2 
267 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-267 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M8 .................................. 6 
268 ............. TS-1504041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x20 ............................ 6 
271 ............. PM-835271 ....................... Slide Bracket .................................................................................................... 1 
272 ............. TS-1525051E .................... Set Screw .................................................................M10x25 .......................... 1 
273 ............. TS-1505071E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x45 .......................... 3 
274 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-274 ........ Spring Washer .........................................................M10 ................................ 3 
275 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-275 ........ Nut...........................................................................M16 ................................ 1 
276 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-276 ........ Plate ................................................................................................................ 1 
277 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-277 ........ Washer ....................................................................6x13x1 ............................ 2 
278 ............. TS-1503031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x12 ............................ 2 
279 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-279 ........ Limit Switch ..................................................................................................... 1 
280 ............. TS-1501071E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M4x25 ............................ 2 
281 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-281 ........ Nut...........................................................................M16 ................................ 1 
282 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-282 ........ Tension Shaft ...........................................................M16x310 ........................ 1 
283 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-283 ........ Special Spring Washer ................................................................................... 10 
284 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-284 ........ Plate ................................................................................................................ 1 
285 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-285 ........ Blade Tension Gauge ....................................................................................... 1 
285-1 .......... MBS-1420DASP-285-1 ...... Pressure Indicator ........................................................................................... 1 
286 ............. BB-51203E ........................ Thrust Bearing .........................................................51203 ............................. 1 
287 ............. PM-835287 ....................... Handle Wheel .................................................................................................. 1 
288 ............. PM-835288 ....................... Handle ............................................................................................................. 2 



40 

{·πуор5D{±L   Bearing Guide Assembly Drawing 
 

 
 
  



41 

SX-835DGSVI Bearing Guide Assembly Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 

289 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-289 ........ Guide Bracket .................................................................................................. 1 
290 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-290 ........ Coolant Switch ........................................................1/4Px5/16 ....................... 2 
291 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-291 ........ Bolt .................................................................................................................. 2 
292 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-292 ........ Guide Shaft ...................................................................................................... 2 
293 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-293 ........ Spring ......................................................................1.5mm ............................ 2 
294 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-294 ........ Adjusting Knob ................................................................................................ 2 
295 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-295 ........ Eccentric Shaft ................................................................................................. 2 
296 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-296 ........ Centric Shaft .................................................................................................... 2 
297 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-297 ........ Blade Guard ..................................................................................................... 1 
298 ............. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 1 
299 ............. MBS-1420DASP-299 ......... Blade Guide Movable Rod ............................................................................... 1 
300 ............. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 1 
301 ............. MBS-1420DASP-301 ......... Handle .....................................................................M10x70 .......................... 1 
302 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-302 ........ Bracket Cover .................................................................................................. 1 
303 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-303 ........ Setting Bracket ................................................................................................ 1 
304 ............. MBS-1420DASP-304 ......... Handle .....................................................................M10x25 .......................... 1 
305 ............. TS-1505031E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x25 .......................... 1 
306 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-306 ........ Nut...........................................................................M10 ................................ 1 
307 ............. TS-1504051E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x25 ............................ 4 
308 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-308 ........ Guide Bracket .................................................................................................. 1 
309 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-309 ........ Ball Bearing Bracket ........................................................................................ 1 
310 ............. TS-1523041E .................... Set Screw .................................................................M6x12 ............................ 8 
311 ............. TS-1505021E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M10x20 .......................... 2 
312 ............. TS-1504041E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M8x20 ............................ 4 
313 ............. BB-608ZZE ........................ Ball Bearing .............................................................608ZZ ............................ 14 
314 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-314 ........ E-Ring ......................................................................E-7 .................................. 4 
315 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-315 ........ Adjustable Carbide Guide ............................................................................... 2 
316 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-316 ........ Fixed Carbide Guide ........................................................................................ 2 
317 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-317 ........ Blade Guard ..................................................................................................... 1 
318 ............. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 2 
319 ............. MBS-1420DAS-319N ........ Brush Guard .................................................................................................... 1 
320 ............. TS-1503011E .................... Hex. Socket Cap Screw ............................................M6x8 .............................. 2 
321 ............. EHB-350DGSVIP-277 ........ Washer ....................................................................6x13x1 ............................ 2 
 
  



42 

{·πуор5D{±L   Hydraulic System Drawing 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  



43 

SX-835DGSVI   Hydraulic System Parts List 

Index No. Part No. Description Size vΩǘȅ 

1 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A1 .......... Flow Controller ................................................................................................ 1 
2 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A2 .......... Hose ........................................................................2.5M ............................... 1 
3 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A3 .......... Hose ........................................................................1.6M ............................... 1 
4 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A4 .......... Hose ........................................................................1.6M ............................... 1 
5 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A5 .......... Hose ........................................................................1.5M ............................... 1 
6 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A6 .......... Hose ........................................................................4.1M ............................... 1 
7 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A7 .......... Manifold .......................................................................................................... 1 
8 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A8 .......... Hydraulic Motor ......................................................0.75kW,400V,3 Ph .......... 1 
9 ................. EHB-350DGSVIP-A9 .......... Filter ................................................................................................................ 1 
10 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A10 ........ Pressure Gauge ............................................................................................... 1 
11 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A11 ........ Vise Solenoid ................................................................................................... 1 
12 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A12 ........ Arm Solenoid ................................................................................................... 1 
12-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-A12-1 ..... Pilot Check Valve ............................................................................................. 1 
13 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A13 ........ Pressure Control Valve .................................................................................... 1 
13-1 ............ EHB-350DGSVIP-A13-1 ..... Flow Regulator ................................................................................................ 1 
14 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A14 ........ Oil Fill Cap ........................................................................................................ 1 
15 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A15 ........ Tank Cover ...................................................................................................... 1 
16 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A16 ........ Tank ................................................................................................................. 1 
17 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A17 ........ Oil Gauge ......................................................................................................... 1 
18 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A18 ........ Hose ........................................................................3/8"x300 mm ................. 1 
19 ............... EHB-350DGSVIP-A19 ........ Pump ............................................................................................................... 1 
20 ............... MBS-1420DAS-A20 ........... Flow Regulator Valve ...................................................................................... 1 
 
  



44 

14.0  Wiring Diagrams 

SX-8350DGSVI ΧΦΧ 3~400V, PE, 50Hz 

 

 



45 

SX-835DGSVI     Electrical Parts 
 

Symbol Description TYPE No. (Brand) SPECIFICATION 

M1 Blade Motor   2.2kW/400V/3PH 

M2 Hydraulic Motor   0.75kW/400V/3PH 

M3 Coolant Pump   50W/400V/3PH 

KM1 Contactor (Blade) C12D (NHD) AC1:25A/600V CE 

KM2  Contactor (Hydraulic) C09D (NHD) AC1:20A/600V CE 

 KM3 Contactor (Coolant Pump) C09D (NHD) AC1:20A/600V CE 

KM2 Auxiliary Contact 2A CA1-D20 Ui:600Vac  ith:10A CE 

FS2 Thermal Relay (Hydraulic) NTH-1.45A (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:6A CE 

FS3 Thermal Relay (Coolant Pump) RHU-0.16A (TECO) Ui:690Vac  ith:6A CE 

U2 Inverter RM6 (Rhymebus)  2.2kW/400V/3PH 

T1 Transformer 160VA (SUN CHUAN) 1PH 160VA   CE 

SA1 Power Switch NDS-40D (NHD) Ui:690Vac  ith:40A CE 

K2 Relay LB4HN-24AC (RELAY) 24Vac  5A    CE 

 K3 Relay LB4HN-24AC (RELAY) 24Vac  5A    CE 

K1 Relay LB2HN-24AC (RELAY) 24Vac  10A    CE 

K4 Relay LB2HN-24AC (RELAY) 24Vac  10A    CE 

K5 Relay LB2HN-24AC (RELAY) 24Vac  10A    CE 

FU1 Fuse 12A (QIAODIAN) 12A CE 

FU2 Fuse 12A (QIAODIAN) 12A CE 

FU3 Fuse 12A (QIAODIAN) 12A CE 

FU4 Fuse 1A (QIAODIAN) 1A CE 

FU5 Fuse 1A (QIAODIAN) 1A CE 

FU6 Fuse 5A (CONQUER) 5A CE 

KT1 Timer H3-M1 (FOTEK) 24Vac  CE 

KT2 Timer H3-M1 (FOTEK) 24Vac  CE 

KT3 Timer H3-M1 (FOTEK) 24Vac  CE 

SQ7 Upper Limit TZ-8104(TWCHT) AC15 380V 10A IP65 CE  

 SQ5 Down Limit TZ-8111(TWCHT) AC15 380V 10A IP65 CE  

SQ3 Blade Broken Sensor TZ-8111(TWCHT) AC15 380V 10A IP65 CE  

SQ1 Saw Frame Cover Limit Switch AZD-S11 (SHINOZAKI) AC15 400V 2A IP65 CE 

VR Speed Adjustment VR RV24YNB102 (TOCOS) ROHS 

SB1 Emergency Switch (1B) R2PNR4 (RENY) Ui:600Vac  ith:10A CE 

SA3  Raise / Down Ternary Form Switch NSS22-S0 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

 SA4 Clamp / Release Ternary Form Switch NSS22-S0 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

SA2 Manual / Auto Switch NSS22-S2 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

SB2  Hydraulic Start Button NJB22-F10 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

HL2 Hydraulic Start Indicator  PL-BA9  (NHD) 24Vac  1W/440V 

 SB4 Auto Cutting Button NJB22-F10 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

HL3 Auto Cutting Indicator  PL-BA9  (NHD) 24Vac  1W/440V 

HL1 Power Indicator  NLD22-WA (NHD) AC24V   CE 

SB3 Blade Stop Button NPB22-F01 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

SB5 Blade Start with Manual Button NPB22-F10 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

YV1 Saw Frame Down Valve DSG-3C4-N-02 (YUSAN) AC24V    

YV2 Vise Clamp Valve DSG-202-N-02 (YUSAN) AC24V    



46 

 

 

Symbol Description TYPE No. (Brand) SPECIFICATION 

YV3 Vise Release Valve DSG-202-N-02 (YUSAN) AC24V    

YV4 Saw Frame Raise Valve DSG-3C4-N-02 (YUSAN) AC24V    

HL4 No Material Detector Indicator  PL1301R (Gikoka) AC24V    

SA6 Coolant Pump (ON / OFF) NSS22-S2 (NHD) Ui:600Vac  ith:5A CE 

SQ6 No Material Switch TZ-8111(TWCHT) AC15 380V 10A IP65CE  

SQ2 Saw Frame Cover Limit Switch AZD-S11 (SHINOZAKI) AC15 400V 2A IP65 CE 



3 

GE   GERMAN 

Informationen zur vorliegenden Anleitung 

Das vorliegende Handbuch wird von PROMAC bereitgestellt und enthält die Anweisungen für den sicheren Betrieb der PROMAC 
Metallbandsäge Modell SX-835DGSVI sowie für die an diesem Produkt auszuführenden Wartungsvorgänge. Die Anleitung enthält 
Anweisungen zu Montage, Sicherheitsmaßnahmen, allgemeinen Bedienschritten und Wartungsvorgängen sowie die Teilelisten. Die 
Maschine wurde so ausgelegt und konstruiert, dass sie bei Beachtung der in diesem Dokument aufgeführten Anweisungen eine 
lange Lebensdauer bei beständiger Betriebsqualität aufweist.  

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung für die weitere Verwendung gut auf. Wenn die Maschine den Besitzer wechselt, muss diese Anleitung beiliegen. 

Inhaltsverzeichnis 
Abschnitt Seite 

1.0  Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise .............................................................................................................................. 5~7 

 1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung und Einsatzbeschränkungen .................................................................. 7 

 1.2 Restrisiken ....................................................................................................................................................... 7 

2.0  Technische Daten ..................................................................................................................................................... 8 

3.0 Beschreibung der Maschine  ............................................................................................................................... 9-10 

4.0  Transport, Aufstellung, Montage und Demontage .......................................................................................... 11~12 

 4.1 Transport der Maschine ................................................................................................................................ 11 

 4.2  Aufstellungsanforderungen ........................................................................................................................... 11 

 4.3 Auspacken und Reinigen ............................................................................................................................... 11 

 4.4 Lieferumfang ................................................................................................................................................. 11 

 4.5 Verankern der Maschine im Boden ................................................................................................................. 11 

 4.6  Lose Komponenten sichern ........................................................................................................................... 11 

 4.7  Deaktivierung der Maschine ......................................................................................................................... 12 

 4.8 Demontage (Außerbetriebsetzung) .............................................................................................................. 12 

5.0  Elektrische Anschlüsse ..................................................................................................................................... 12~13 

 5.1 Anweisungen zur Erdung ............................................................................................................................... 12 

 5.2 Verlängerungskabel ....................................................................................................................................... 13 

6.0  Funktionskomponenten der Maschine .................................................................................................................. 13 

 6.1 Der Sägebügel ............................................................................................................................................... 13 

 6.2  Der Maschinensockel ................................................................................................................................... 13 

 6.3  Materialanschlag .......................................................................................................................................... 13 

 6.4 Die bewegliche Sägebandführung ................................................................................................................. 13 

7.0 Bedienung der Maschine ................................................................................................................................. 13~17 

 7.1 Bedienelemente der Maschine ..................................................................................................................... 13 

 7.2 Empfehlungen für den Einsatz ...................................................................................................................... 14 

 7.3 Wahl der Sägebandgeschwindigkeit ............................................................................................................. 14 

 7.4 Bedienung des Spannstocks .......................................................................................................................... 15 

 7.5  Sägezyklus .................................................................................................................................................... 16 

8.0  Einstellungen an der Maschine ........................................................................................................................ 17~20 

 8.1 Einstellungen für Gehrungsschnitte .............................................................................................................. 17 

 8.2 Einstellung der Sägebügelklemmung ............................................................................................................ 18 

 8.3 Sägebandspannung einstellen ....................................................................................................................... 18 

 8.4 Einstellung der Sägebandführung ................................................................................................................. 18 

 8.5 Überprüfung der Sägebandführung .............................................................................................................. 18 

 8.6 Einstellung der Sägebandführung ................................................................................................................. 19 

 8.7 Auswechslung des Sägebands ....................................................................................................................... 19 
  



4 

Abschnitt Seite 

9.0 Wartung ........................................................................................................................................................... 20~21 

 9.1  Tägliche Wartung .......................................................................................................................................... 20 

 9.2  Wöchentliche Wartung ................................................................................................................................. 20 

 9.3  Monatliche Wartung ..................................................................................................................................... 20 

 9.4  Halbjährliche Wartung .................................................................................................................................. 20 

 9.5  Kühlschmiermittel ......................................................................................................................................... 20 

 9.6 Reinigen des Kühlmitteltanks ........................................................................................................................ 21 

10.0  Einteilung der zu sägenden Materialien und Auswahl des Sägebands ............................................................ 22~24 

 10.1 Definition der Sägegut-Materialien ............................................................................................................... 22 

 10.2 Auswahl des Sägebandmaterials ................................................................................................................... 22 

 10.3 Wahl der Sägebandzahnteilung .................................................................................................................... 22 

 10.4 Verschiedene Sägebandtypen ....................................................................................................................... 22 

 10.5 Wahl der Sägegeschwindigkeit und der Vorschubgeschwindigkeit .............................................................. 23 

 10.6 Sägeband-Einlaufverfahren ........................................................................................................................... 24 

11.0  Werkstoffeigenschaften ........................................................................................................................................ 25 

12.0  Störungsbeseitigung ........................................................................................................................................ 26~31 

 12.1 Fehlerdiagnose für Sägeband und Sägevorgänge ................................................................................... 26~30 

 12.2 Maschinendiagnose................................................................................................................................. 30~31 

13.0 Ersatzteile ........................................................................................................................................................ 32~45 

14.0 Schaltplan ........................................................................................................................................................ 46~48 

 
 



5 

1.0  WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

ALLE ANWEISUNGEN UND ANLEITUNGEN VOR DER 
VERWENDUNG DIESER MASCHINE DURCHLESEN. 

 - Zur Minimierung von 
Verletzungsgefahren: 

1. Vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme dieser Maschine 
muss das Benutzerhandbuch vollständig durchgelesen 
und verstanden werden. 

2. Die Warnhinweise an der Maschine und in der 
vorliegenden Anleitung müssen durchgelesen und 
verstanden werden. 

3. Warnschilder, die unleserlich geworden oder 
abgefallen sind, müssen ersetzt werden. 

4. Dies Maschine wurde für die Anwendung durch 
entsprechend geschultes und erfahrenes Personal 
konzipiert. Jemand, der mit dem korrekten Gebrauch 
und der sicheren Bedienung einer Metallbandsäge 
nicht vertraut ist, darf sie erst bedienen, wenn er eine 
geeignete Schulung erhalten und die erforderlichen 
Kenntnisse erworben hat. 

5. Diese Maschine ist ausschließlich für den 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch gedacht. Bei einem 
Einsatz für irgendeinen anderen Zweck lehnt PROMAC  
jegliche ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende 
Gewährleistung ab und hält sich schadlos von 
etwaigen Verletzungen, die aus einem solchen 
Missbrauch entstehen können. 

6. Beim Arbeiten mit dieser Maschine stets eine 
Schutzbrille oder einen Gesichtsschutz mit 
entsprechender Zulassung tragen. (Brillen für den 
täglichen Gebrauch haben lediglich  schlagfeste 
Gläser, sie gelten nicht  als Schutzbrille.) 

7. Bevor mit dieser Maschine gearbeitet wird, 
Krawatten, Ringe, Armbanduhren und anderen 
Schmuck ablegen und die Ärmel bis über die Ellbogen 
aufrollen. Es darf keine locker sitzende Kleidung 
getragen werden und lange Haare sind 
zusammenzubinden. Schuhwerk mit rutschfesten 
Sohlen oder Anti-Rutsch-Matten für den Boden 
werden empfohlen. Keine Handschuhe tragen. 

8. Bei lang andauernder Arbeit mit dem Gerät einen 
Gehörschutz (Ohrenstöpsel oder Kapselgehörschutz) 
tragen. 

9. Staub, der beim Sandschleifen, Sägen, Schleifen, 
Bohren oder anderen Bautätigkeiten entsteht, kann 
chemische Stoffe enthalten, die anerkanntermaßen 
als krebserregend gelten, Geburtsfehler verursachen 
oder die Fortpflanzungsfähigkeit beeinträchtigen. Hier 
einige Beispiele für solche chemischen Stoffe: 
¶ Blei in Bleianstrich. 
¶ Kristallines Siliziumdioxid aus Ziegelsteinen, 

Zement und andere für den Bau verwendeten 
Erzeugnissen. 

¶ Arsen und Chrom aus chemisch behandeltem 
Bauholz. 

Das Expositionsrisiko richtet sich danach, wie häufig 
man diese Art von Arbeiten ausführt. Um die 
Gefährdung durch solche chemischen Stoffe so weit 
wie möglich zu reduzieren, an ausreichend belüfteten 
Orten und mit zugelassener Schutzausrüstung wie 
Gesichtsschutz oder Staubmaske arbeiten, die speziell 
dafür ausgelegt ist, auch mikroskopisch feine Partikel 
zurückzuhalten. 

10. Die Bedienung dieser Maschine unter Einfluss von 
Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten ist untersagt. 

11. Vor dem Anschließen des Geräts ans Stromnetz 
sicherstellen, dass der Schalter ausgeschaltet ist 

(Stellung OFF (AUS). Vor dem Trennen von der 
Stromversorgung alle Bedienelemente ausschalten 
bzw. deaktivieren. 

12. Auf korrekte Erdung der Maschine achten. Die 
Maschine darf nur mit einer korrekt geerdeten 
Steckdose verbunden werden. Siehe die Anweisungen 
zur Erdung. 

13. Die Maschine vor Ausführung aller erforderlichen 
Einstellungen oder Wartungsarbeiten vom Stromnetz 
trennen. 

14. Einstellwerkzeuge jeglicher Art entfernen. Der 
Bediener sollte es sich zur Gewohnheit machen, vor 
dem Einschalten der Maschine sicherzustellen, dass 
Einstellwerkzeuge jeglicher Art entfernt wurden.  

15. Schutzabdeckungen müssen beim Betrieb des Geräts 
an Ort und Stelle verbleiben. Werden sie zu 
Wartungszwecken entfernt, ist extreme Vorsicht 
geboten; die Schutzabdeckungen unmittelbar nach 
Abschluss der Wartung wieder anbringen. 

16. Die Maschine auf beschädigte Teile untersuchen. Vor 
dem weiteren Gebrauch der Maschine beschädigte 
Schutzabdeckungen oder andere beschädigte Teile 
sorgfältig untersuchen und prüfen, ob sie noch 
einwandfrei funktionieren und ihre Funktion sicher 
ausüben. Die Maschine auf mangelhaft ausgerichtete 
oder schwergängige bewegliche Teile, auf Bruch von 
Teilen, fehlerhafte Montage und weitere Faktoren 
untersuchen, die den Betrieb beeinträchtigen 
könnten. Schutzabdeckungen und andere Teile, die 
beschädigt sind, sollten sachgemäß repariert oder 
ausgewechselt werden. 

17. Im Bereich rund um das Gerät ausreichend Platz für 
Wartungsarbeiten lassen und für blendfreie 
Beleuchtung von oben sorgen. 

18. Den Boden rund um das Gerät sauber und frei von 
Ausschussmaterial, Ö l oder Schmierfett halten. 

19. Besucher müssen vom Arbeitsbereich ferngehalten 
werden. Insbesondere Kinder unbedingt fernhalten. 

20. Die Werkstatt muss kindersicher gestaltet werden, 
d.h. es müssen Vorhängeschlösser und Hauptschalter 
verwendet werden und der Startschalterschlüssel 
muss abgezogen werden. 

21. Der Arbeit ist uneingeschränkte Aufmerksamkeit zu 
widmen. Umherschauen, Gespräche mit Mitarbeitern 
und "Unfug" sind leichtsinnig und können ernste 
Verletzungen zur Folge haben. 

22. Stets auf eine ergonomische Körperhaltung achten. 
Stets für sicheren Stand sorgen, so dass man nicht 
stürzt oder ins Wanken gerät und an das Sägeband 
oder andere bewegliche Teile kommt. Beim Bedienen 
der Maschine muss ausgeschlossen sein, dass der 
Bediener sich recken muss. Keine übermäßige Kraft 
aufwenden. 

23. Stets das geeignete Werkzeug verwenden und mit 
angemessener Drehzahl und 
Vorschubgeschwindigkeit arbeiten. Werkzeug oder 
Zusatzeinrichtungen nicht mit Gewalt montieren oder 
für Arbeiten verwenden, für die sie nicht ausgelegt 
sind. Mit dem richtigen Werkzeug lassen sich Arbeiten 
besser und sicherer ausführen. 

24. Die Maschine ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz in 
Innenräumen gedacht. Zur Verringerung des Risikos 
von elektrischen Schlägen nicht außerhalb von 
geschlossenen Räumen (keine Anwendung im Freien) 
oder auf nassen oder feuchten Flächen einsetzen. 

25. Die Maschine darf nicht mit feuchten oder nassen 
Händen bedient werden. 

26. Das empfohlene Zubehör verwenden; ungeeignetes 
Zubehör kann zu gefährlichen Situationen und 
Unfällen führen. 

27. Werkzeuge sind sorgfältig zu pflegen. Bei Schmierung 
und Teilewechsel den Anweisungen Folge leisten. 

28. Die Maschine vor dem Reinigen ausschalten und von 
der Stromversorgung trennen. Späne und sonstige 



6 

Fremdkörper mit einer Bürste oder mit Druckluft ς auf 
keinen Fall mit bloßen Händen ς entfernen. 

29. Stellen Sie sich nicht auf die Maschine. Schwere 
Verletzungen können auftreten, sollte die Maschine 
umstürzen. 

30. Die Maschine niemals unbeaufsichtigt laufen lassen. 
Die Stromversorgung ausschalten und die Maschine 
nicht eher verlassen, als bis sie zum Stillstand 
gekommen ist. 

31. Bevor die Maschine gestartet wird, lose Gegenstände 
und unnötige Werkstücke aus dem Arbeitsbereich 
entfernen. 

32. Den Netzstecker ziehen, wenn die Maschine außer 
Betrieb genommen wird. 

33. Die Maschine am Boden sichern, damit sie nicht 
umkippt. 

 

Der Bediener muss sich mit den wie folgt gekennzeichneten Sicherheitshinweisen in dieser Anleitung vertraut machen: 

  WARNUNG:  Bei Missachtung so gekennzeichneter Sicherheitsvorschriften besteht die Gefahr ernster Verletzungen, 
u.U. mit tödlichem Ausgang. 

  VORSICHT: Bei Missachtung so gekennzeichneter Sicherheitsvorschriften besteht die Gefahr von kleineren 
Verletzungen und/oder möglichen Maschinenschäden. 

DIESE ANLEITUNG AUFBEWAHREN 

 WARNUNG: 
Diese Symbole weisen darauf hin, dass bei der Verwendung dieser Maschine stets die korrekten Sicherheitsverfahren 
durchzuführen und alle Sicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten sind. 

      

Vor Inbetriebnahme der 
Maschine muss die 
vorliegende 
Bedienungsanleitung 
vollständig gelesen und 
verstanden werden. 

Schutzbrille tragen Gehörschutz tragen Vorsicht: hohe Spannung 

 

      

Stets zulässige und 
geeignete Arbeitskleidung 
tragen. 

 

Vor Einstell- oder 
Wartungsarbeiten den 
Netzstecker ziehen 

Beim Arbeiten mit dieser 
Maschine keine 
Handschuhe tragen. 

Vorsicht: Quetsch- und 
Einklemmgefahr für die 
Hände 

 

 

Die Bedienung dieses Geräts unter Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten ist untersagt. 



7 

1.1  Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung und Einsatzbeschränkungen 

Die Maschine ist für gewerbliche Zwecke vorgesehen und wurde für das Sägen von sägbaren Metall- und Kunststoffwerkstoffen 
konstruiert. 

Das Werkstück muss so beschaffen sein, dass es sicher geladen, abgestützt und geführt werden kann. 

Die Maschine ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz in Innenräumen gedacht. Die Schutzklasse der elektrischen Einrichtungen 
entspricht IP54.  

Sollte sie für andere Zwecke eingesetzt werden, lehnt PROMAC jegliche ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende Gewährleistung ab 
und hält sich schadlos von etwaigen Verletzungen, die aus einem solchen Missbrauch entstehen können. 

 

 WARNUNG: 

Die Maschine ist nicht für die Bearbeitung von Magnesium geeignet - große Brandgefahr! 

Die Maschine darf nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden. 

 

 

1.2  Restrisiken 

Selbst bei Beachtung aller Vorschriften können beim Betrieb der Maschine einige Restrisiken bestehen. 

Das in Bewegung befindliche Sägeband im Arbeitsbereich kann Verletzungen verursachen. 

Defekte Sägebänder können Verletzungen verursachen. 

Es können Gesundheitsrisiken durch herausgeschleuderte Sägespäne sowie durch Lärm bestehen. 

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung wie z.B. Schutzbrille und Gehörschutz tragen. 

Bei Verwendung eines ungeeigneten Netzanschlusses und eines beschädigten Netzkabels kann es zu Verletzungen aufgrund 
eines Stromschlags kommen. 

Beim Ö ffnen des Schaltschranks liegt die Versorgungsspannung noch an. Daher ist beim Zugang besondere Vorsicht geboten. 

 

  



8 

2.0  Technische Daten  

Modellnummer ....................................................................................................................... ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦ{·-835DGSVI 
.ŜǎǘŜƭƭƴǳƳƳŜǊΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦ ..................................................................................... SX-835DGSVI 
 
Motoren und Elektrik: 
 aƻǘƻǊǘȅǇΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦ ............................................................................................................ Induktionsmotor 
 Motorausgangsleistung .............................................................................................................................................................. 2.2 kW 
 Stromversorgung ........................................................................................................................................ 3 Phasen, 400 V, PE, 50 Hz 
 Schutzklasse ......................................................................................................................................................................................... I 
 Für Volllast verzeichnete Stromstärke ............................................................................................................................................. 5 A 
 Einschaltstrom ............................................................................................................................................................................... 12 A 
 Kraftübertragung .................................................................................................................................................................... Getriebe 
 
Schnittkapazität: 
 Rund bei 0°  .............................................................................................................................................................................. 350 mm 
 Rund bei 45° ............................................................................................................................................................................. 300 mm 
 Rund bei 45° (links) .................................................................................................................................................................. 260 mm 
 Rund bei 60°  ............................................................................................................................................................................ 180 mm 

 Vierkant bei 0°  ................................................................................................................................................................. 330x330 mm 
 Vierkant bei 45°  ............................................................................................................................................................... 240x240 mm 
 Vierkant bei 45° (links) .................................................................................................................................................... 200 x 200 mm 
 Vierkant bei 60° ................................................................................................................................................................ 125x125 mm 

 Rechteckig bei 0° .............................................................................................................................................................. 500x180 mm 
 Rechteckig bei 45° ............................................................................................................................................................ 330x200 mm 
 Rechteckig bei 45° (links) ................................................................................................................................................. 260x160 mm 
 Rechteckig bei 60° ............................................................................................................................................................ 200x100 mm 

 Tischhöhe ................................................................................................................................................................................. 900 mm 
 
Sägeband: 
 Sägebandabmessungen ......................................................................................................................................... 31 x 1.1 x 3880 mm 
 Ab Werk geliefertes Sägeband ..................................................................................... 31 x 1.1 x 3880 mm, Schnellarbeitsstahl, 3/4 T 
 Sägebandgeschwindigkeit ............................................................................................................................ einstellbar, 20 - 85 m/min 
 
Werkstoffe: 
 Tisch ...................................................................................................................................................................................... Gusseisen 
 Spannstock .................................................................................................................................................................................... Stahl 
 Sägebügel ...................................................................................................................................................................................... Stahl 
 Maschinensockel ........................................................................................................................................................................... Stahl 
 
Geräuschemissionen: 
 Geräuschpegel im Leerlauf 1 ............................................................................................................................................ 71,1 dB (LpA) 
 Geräuschpegel beim Sägen 1 ....................................................................................................................................... 75,2 dB dB (LpA) 

1  Schalldruckpegel gemäß EN ISO 11202 in 1 m Abstand und 1,6 m über dem Boden gemessen. Bei den angegebenen Werten 
handelt es sich um Emissionspegel, die nicht notwendigerweise als sichere Betriebspegel zu betrachten sind. Die 
Arbeitsbedingungen fallen je nach Arbeitsplatz unterschiedlich aus. Diese Informationen dienen daher lediglich dazu, dem 
Anwender eine bessere Vorstellung zum Einschätzen der Gefahren und Risiken zu vermitteln. 

 
Abmessungen und Gewichtsangaben: 
 Gesamtabmessungen im montierten Zustand (L x B x H) ................................................................................. 2120 x 850 x 1670 mm 
 Transportabmessungen (L x B x H) .................................................................................................................... 2180 x 910 x 1780 mm 
 Nettogewicht  ............................................................................................................................................................................. 677 kg 
 Transportgewicht (ca.) ................................................................................................................................................................ 757 kg 
 
L = Länge; W = Breite; H= Höhe; D= Tiefe 
 

Die technischen Daten in diesem Handbuch waren zum Zeitpunkt der Veröffentlichung aktuell. Aufgrund unserer Politik 
fortwährender Verbesserung behält sich PROMAC das Recht vor, technische Daten jederzeit und ohne Vorankündigung 
sowie ohne jegliche damit einhergehende Verpflichtung zu ändern. 

  



9 

3.0  Beschreibung der Maschine 

 
 

 
Abb. 1-1: Beschreibung der Maschine 

 

 1   ............................................................... Sägeband-Spannungsanzeige 

 2  ............................................................................. Bandspann-Handrad 

 3   ............................................................................................. Sägebügel 

 4 ............................................................................... Sägebandführungen 

 5   ................................................................................. Spannstocksockel 

 6   ............................................................................ Spannstock-Handrad 

 7   ........................................................................................... Steuertafel 

 8   .................................................................... Spannstock-Arretierhebel 

 9   ..................................................................................... Materialsensor 

 10   ......................................................................................... Hauptmotor 

 11   ............................................................................................... Getriebe 

 12   .................................................................................... Schwenkeinheit 

 13   ................................................................................. Kühlmittelpumpe 

 14   ..................................................................................... Kühlmitteltank 

 15   ...................................................................... Sägebügel-Arretierhebel 

 16  ............................................. Ständer mit Hydraulikpumpe im Inneren 

  

  



10 

 

Abb. 1-2: Bezeichnungen der Bedienelemente der Maschine 

 

 A. ................................................................................. Hauptnetzschalter. 

 B. .................................................................... Kühlmittelpumpenschalter 

 C. .............................................................................. Netzkontrollleuchte. 

 D. ............................. Schalter für manuellen Betrieb / Automatikbetrieb. 

 E. ................................................... Startschalter für die Hydraulikpumpe. 

 F. ..................................................................................... Zyklusstarttaste. 

 G. ........................................................................................ Stoppschalter. 

 H. ................................................. Anzeige der Sägebandgeschwindigkeit. 

 I. ................................................................................... Not-Aus-Schalter. 

 J. ....... Fehleranzeigelampe für Einspannung von Sägegut im Spannstock 

 K. ............................................. Schalter für Sägebügel aufwärts/abwärts. 

 L. ............................................ Schalter für Spannstock öffnen/schließen. 

 M. ......................................................... Schalter für Sägebandtippbetrieb. 

 N. ................................................ Sägeband-Geschwindigkeitsregelknopf. 

 O. ........................................................ Ventil für Absenken des Sägearms. 

 

 

 

  



11 

4.0 Transport, Aufstellung, 

Montage und Demontage  

 WARNUNG: 

Vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme muss der Inhalt dieses 
Handbuchs vollständig durchgelesen und verstanden werden. 
Bei Nichtbeachtung kann es zu schwerwiegenden Verletzungen 
kommen. 

 

4.1  Transport der Maschine 

Die Maschine muss in ihrer eigenen Verpackung 
transportiert werden. Zum Transportieren und Absetzen 
einen Gabelstapler verwenden. 

 

4.2  Aufstellungsanforderungen 

Netzspannung und -frequenz müssen die Anforderungen 
für den Maschinenmotor erfüllen. 

-  Die Umgebungstemperatur muss zwischen -10 °C und 
+50 °C betragen. 

- Die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit darf 90% nicht übersteigen. 

 

4.3  Auspacken und Reinigen 

Alle Teile aus dem Verstandkarton entfernen und mit der 
in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Liste vergleichen. Schäden 
oder fehlende Teile dem Zulieferer melden. Die Kiste und 
das Versandmaterial erst entsorgen, wenn die Maschine 
vollständig montiert ist und ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 

Alle mit Rostschutzmitteln versehenen Oberflächen mit 
Waschpetroleum oder einem milden Lösungsmittel von dieser 
Rostschutzschicht säubern. Kein Benzin, Farbverdünner oder 
Lackverdünner verwenden, da es andernfalls zu 
Beschädigungen an Kunststoffteilen und lackierten Flächen 
kommt. 

 

4.4  Lieferumfang 

1 Metallbandsäge 
1 Stangenanschlag 
1 Rollentragarm 
1 Benutzerhandbuch 
 

4.5  Verankern der Maschine im Boden 

Die Maschine wurde für den Gebrauch in geschlossenen 
Räumen (keine Anwendung im Freien) konstruiert. 

Die Maschine auf einem flachen und ebenen 
Zementboden aufstellen. Auf der Rückseite der Maschine 
müssen mindestens 800 mm Abstand zur Wand frei 
gelassen werden. 

Die Maschine am gewünschten Aufstellort von der Palette 
herunterheben.  

Hubgurte verwenden und wie in Abb. 2.1 gezeigt 
anschlagen. 

 

Abb. 2-1: Anheben der Maschine 

 WARNUNG: 

Das Gewicht der Maschine beträgt 677 kg. 

Prüfen, ob die Hebevorrichtungen ein ausreichendes 
Tragvermögen aufweisen und in einwandfreiem Zustand 
sind. Niemals den Bereich unter schwebenden Lasten 
betreten. 

Die Maschine wie in der Abbildung gezeigt mithilfe von 
Schrauben und Spreizhülsen oder Senk-Zugankern, die in den 
Zement eingeführt werden, im Boden verankern und 
sicherstellen, dass die Maschine gerade und eben 
ausgerichtet ist. 

 

Abb. 2-2:  Ankerschrauben 

 

4.6  Lose Komponenten sichern 

Die gelieferten Komponenten montieren: 

1) Den Stangenanschlag montieren. 

2) Den Rollen-Tragarm montieren und entsprechend 
dem Spannstocksockel ausrichten. 

 



12 

4.7  Deaktivierung der Maschine 

- Wird die Sägemaschine längere Zeit nicht verwendet, 
empfiehlt es sich, zum Deaktivieren wie folgt vorzugehen: 

1) Den Netzstecker an der Elektriktafel ziehen. 

2) Die Sägebandspannung lösen. 

3) Die Sägearm-Ausgleichsfeder lösen. 

4) Den Kühlmitteltank leeren. 

5) Die Maschine sorgfältig reinigen und schmieren. 

6) Die Maschine gegebenenfalls abdecken. 

 

4.8  Demontage (Außerbetriebsetzung) 

Allgemeine Hinweise: 

Muss die Maschine dauerhaft zerlegt und/oder 
verschrottet werden, die zu entsorgenden Materialien je 
nach Typ und Zusammensetzung wie folgt einteilen: 

1) Gusseisen und Eisenwerkstoffe (nur die 
Monomaterialien, keine Verbundkomponenten) sind 
wiederverwendbare, recyclingfähige 
Ausgangsmaterialien. Sie können (nach dem 
Entfernen der in Punkt 3 aufgeführten lnhaltsstoffe) 
zum Umschmelzen einer Eisengießerei zugeführt 
werden. 

2) Elektrikkomponenten, einschließlich Kabel- und 
Elektronikmaterialien (Magnetkarten usw.) gehören zur 
Kategorie der Materialien, die für die Verarbeitung als 
kommunaler Abfall gemäß den Gesetzen der lokalen, 
Landes- oder Bundesregierungsbehörden klassifiziert sind, 
so dass sie zur Einsammlung und Abholung durch das 
öffentliche Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen bereitzustellen 
sind; 

3) Alte (Gebrauchte) Mineral- und Synthetik- und/oder 
Mischöle, emulgierte Ö le und Fette, die als schädlich 
für die Umwelt eingestuft sind und daher von einem 
Sondermüllentsorgungsunternehmen eingesammelt, 
abgeholt, transportiert und entsorgt werden müssen. 

 VORSICHT: 

Die Gesetze zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling von Abfällen 
werden ständig weiterentwickelt und unterliegen daher 
Änderungen.  Der Anwender muss sich über die zum 
Zeitpunkt der Entsorgung geltenden Vorschriften auf dem 
Laufenden halten, da sich diese von den oben aufgeführten 
Bestimmungen unterscheiden können. 

 

5.0   Elektrische Anschlüsse 

 WARNUNG: 

Alle elektrischen Anschlüsse dürfen nur von einem 
qualifizierten Elektriker gemäß allen am Einsatzort 
geltenden Vorschriften und Verordnungen durchgeführt 
werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung kann es zu schwerwiegenden 
Verletzungen kommen. 

Die Metallbandsäge SX-835DGSVI ist für eine 
Stromversorgung von 400 V (3 Phasen), 50 Hz, PE 
bemessen und wird mit einem Stecker geliefert, der für die 
Verwendung in einem Stromkreis mit geerdeter Steckdose 
ausgelegt ist. 

Der Netzanschluss und alle Verlängerungs-/Anschlusskabel 
und -stecker müssen den Anforderungen auf dem 
Kennschild der Maschine entsprechen.  

Der Netzanschluss muss über eine träge Sicherung (16 A) 
verfügen. 

Nur Netzkabel mit der Kennung H07RN-F mit Leitern mit 
einem Querschnitt von mindestens 1,5 mm2  verwenden. 

Das Netzkabel darf nicht länger als 18 Meter sein. 

Netzkabel und Netzstecker müssen frei von Fehlern und 
Beschädigungen sein. 

Anschlüsse und Reparaturen der elektrischen Ausrüstung 
dürfen ausschließlich von qualifizierten Elektrikern 
durchgeführt werden. 

Diese Maschine verfügt über ein Netzkabel von 1,8 m Länge, 
das mit einem Netzstecker versehen ist. 

Vor dem Anschluss an die Stromversorgung muss der 
Netzschalter ausgeschaltet (in der Stellung OFF) sein.  

 

5.1  Anweisungen zur Erdung 

Diese Maschine muss geerdet werden. Im Falle von Funktionsstörungen 
oder Ausfällen sorgt die korrekte Erdung für die Ableitung des 
Fehlerstroms über den Weg des geringsten Widerstands, um so das 
Stromschlagrisiko zu verringern. Diese Maschine ist mit einem Stromkabel 
mit Schutzleiter und einem Schutzkontakt am Stecker ausgestattet. Der 
Stecker muss in eine passende Steckdose gesteckt werden, welche in 
Ü bereinstimmung mit den örtlich geltenden Gesetzen und Bestimmungen 
montiert und geerdet ist.  

 WARNUNG: 

Bei falschem Anschluss des Schutzleiters besteht 
Stromschlaggefahr. Sollten Zweifel bezüglich der korrekten 
Erdung der Steckdose bestehen, ist Rücksprache mit einem 
qualifizierten Elektriker oder dem Wartungspersonal zu 
halten. Keine Änderungen am Netzstecker der Maschine 
vornehmen. 

Der Leiter mit grün-gelber Isolierung ist der Schutzleiter 
(Erdungsleiter). Sollte eine Reparatur oder Auswechslung 
des Netzkabels oder des Steckers erforderlich sein, darauf 
achten, dass der Schutzleiter nicht mit einem Strom 
führenden Anschluss verbunden wird. 

Es müssen Verlängerungskabel mit 3 Leitern und 
Erdungssteckern verwendet werden. 

Beschädigte Netzkabel sofort reparieren oder ersetzen. 

 

5.2  Verlängerungskabel 

Es wird von der Verwendung von Verlängerungskabeln 
abgeraten. Versuchen Sie, die Maschine in der Nähe der 
Stromquelle aufzustellen. Ist die Verwendung eines 



13 

Verlängerungskabels unumgänglich, muss sichergestellt 
sein, dass es in einwandfreiem Zustand ist.  

Ist das Kabel zu klein bemessen, kommt es zu 
Spannungsabfällen, die Leistungsverlust und Ü berhitzung 
nach sich ziehen.  

Nur Netzkabel mit der Kennung H07RN-F mit Leitern mit 
einem Querschnitt von mindestens 1,5 mm2  verwenden. 

Das Netzkabel darf nicht länger als 18 Meter sein. 

Verlängerungskabel und Netzstecker müssen frei von 
Fehlern und Beschädigungen sein. 

 

6.0  Funktionskomponenten der 
Maschine 

6.1 Der Sägebügel 

Der Sägebügel setzt sich aus den Maschinenkomponenten 
Sägearm, Antriebsorgane (Motor, Getriebe, 
Sägebandräder), Sägeband-Spannmechanismus, 
Sägebandführungen und Sägebandschutzabdeckungen 
zusammen.  
Das Modell SX-835DGSVI umfasst darüber hinaus einen 
Hydraulikzylinder und eine verstellbare Ausgleichsfeder. 

 

Abb. 6-1: Sägebügel 

 

6.2  Der Maschinensockel 

Im Maschinensockel sind die Hydraulikeinheit und der 
Kühlmitteltank untergebracht. 

 

Abb. 6-2: Maschinensockel 

 

 

6.3  Materialanschlag 

Der Materialanschlag (Abb. 6-4) wird im Sägebetrieb für 
die Serienfertigung verwendet. 

 

Abb. 6-4: Materialanschlag 

 

6.4  Die bewegliche Sägebandführung 

Die bewegliche Sägebandführung muss - ohne den 
Sägevorgang zu behindern - so nah wie möglich am 
Sägegut platziert werden. 

 

 

Abb. 6-5: Bewegliche Sägebandführung 

- Die Mashine von der Stromquelle trennen. 

-  Den Feststellhebel (N, Abb. 6-4) lösen.  

- Die Führung am Griff (M) festhalten, um sie zu 
verstellen. 

- Den Feststellhebel festziehen. 

- Die Maschine wieder an die Stromquelle anschließen.  

 

  



14 

7.0  Bedienung der Maschine 

7.1  Bedienelemente der Maschine 

 

Abb. 7-1: Bedienelemente der Maschine 

 A. Hauptnetzschalter. 

 B. Kühlmittelpumpenschalter 

 C. Netzkontrollleuchte. 

 D. Schalter für manuellen Betrieb / 
Automatikbetrieb. 

 E. Startschalter für die Hydraulikpumpe. 

 F. Zyklusstarttaste. 

G. Stoppschalter. 

 H. Anzeige der Sägebandgeschwindigkeit. 

 I. Not-Aus-Schalter. 

 J. Fehleranzeigelampe für Einspannung von Sägegut im 
Spannstock 

K. Schalter für Sägebügel aufwärts/abwärts. 

L. Schalter für Spannstock öffnen/schließen. 

 M. Schalter für Sägebandtippbetrieb. 

N. Sägeband-Geschwindigkeitsregelknopf. 

 O. Ventil für Absenken des Sägearms. 

 

7.2  Empfehlungen für den Einsatz 

Die Maschine wurde für das Sägen von sägbaren Metall- und 
Kunststoffwerkstoffen mit unterschiedlichen Formen 
konstruiert. 

Die Maschine kann von nur einem Bediener bedient 
werden. 

 

Abb. 7-2: Sichere Bedienposition 

-  Vor dem Starten des Sägebetriebs sicherstellen, dass 
das zu sägende Teil fest im Spannstock eingespannt ist 
und ausreichend abgestützt wird. 

-  Die folgenden Abbildungen zeigen Bespiele für die 
korrekte Einspannung von verschiedenen zu sägenden 
Teilen. Die Schnittkapazität der Maschine immer 
beachten und nicht überschreiten, um hohe Effizienz 
und lange Sägebandlebensdauer zu gewährleisten. 

Scharfe Kanten und Grate mithilfe einer Feile 
entfernen bzw. abschlagen. 

 

 

Abb. 7-3: Korrekte Arten der Einspannung von Sägegut im 
Spannstock 

-  Keine Sägebänder verwenden, deren Abmessungen 
von den in den technischen Daten der Maschine 
angegebenen Werten abweichen. 

-  Verkantet sich das Sägeband beim Sägen im 
Werkstück oder wird es eingeklemmt, muss die 
Maschine mit dem Not-Aus-Schalter (I, Abb. 7-1) 
sofort abgeschaltet werden. 

Den Spannstock danach langsam und vorsichtig 
öffnen, das Werkstück herausnehmen und 
überprüfen, ob das Sägeband oder seine Zähne 
gebrochen oder beschädigt sind.  Sind sie gebrochen 
oder beschädigt, das Sägeband durch ein neues 
ersetzen. 

-  Vor allen Reparaturen an der Maschine Rücksprache 
mit dem Händler oder Hersteller halten. 

 



15 

7.3  Wahl der Sägebandgeschwindigkeit 

Die allgemeine Regel besagt: Je härter das zu sägende 
Material, desto niedriger die Bandgeschwindigkeit. 

-  20-30 m/min  
Für rostfreien Stahl, Werkzeugstahl, Lagerbronze. 

-  30-45 m/min  
Für Legierungsstahl, hartes Gusseisen, Hartbronze. 

-  45-60 m/min  
Für Weichstahl, weiches Gusseisen, mittelharte 
Bronze, hartes Aluminium. 

- 60-85 m/min  
Für Kunststoff, weiches und mittelhartes Aluminium, 
andere Leichtwerkstoffe. 

 Hinweis: 
Die Schnittgeschwindigkeit hängt von der Zugfestigkeit 
des Materials (N/mm2), der Materialhärte (HRC) und 
dem breitesten Schnittbereich (mm) ab. 

Die Maschine verfügt über einen zwischen 20 und 85 
m/min einstellbaren Geschwindigkeitsbereich. 

Den Knopf (N, Abb. 7-1) drehen, um die 
Bandgeschwindigkeit einzustellen. 

 

7.4  Bedienung des Spannstocks 

Sicherstellen, dass die Stromversorgung den Angaben auf 
dem Maschinentypenschild entspricht. 

Die Maschine an die Stromquelle anschließen. Den 
Hauptnetzschalter (A, Abb. 7-1) auf ON schalten.  Die 
Netzkontrollleuchte (C) leuchtet auf. 

1. Die Taste (D) drücken, um die Hydraulikpumpe zu 
starten. 

 

 Hinweis: Wenn die Hydraulikpumpe nicht gestartet 
wird oder wenn die Pumpe gestartet wird, der 
Sägebügel sich aber nicht nach oben bewegt, wenn 
er mit dem Schalter (K) gewählt wird, bedeutet dies, 
dass der Pumpenmotor sich in die falsche Richtung 
dreht. Zwei der drei Phasenleiter miteinander 
vertauschen. 

2. Den manuellen Betrieb wählen: 

Den Schalter (M) nach links drehen. 

 

 

3. Den Schalter (K) betätigen, um den Sägebügel nach 
oben zu bewegen.  

 

4. Den Materialsensor (P, Abb. 7-4) ganz nach oben 
bewegen. 

 

Abb. 7-4: Materialsensor 

 

5. Zum Ö ffnen des Spannstocks mittels des 
Hydraulikzylinders den Schalter (L) betätigen. 

 

5. Die Spannstocksperrklinke (Q, Abb. 7-5) aeben und 
lösen. Den Spannstock von Hand öffnen. 

G 


